Department	Bldg Name	Address	Room No. Name	Physical Obstacle	ADA Code	Proposed Correction	Priority	Cost
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Main Entrance	Accessible entrance does not have signage displaying the international symbol of accessibility.	§216.6	Provide signage at accessible entrance displaying the International symbol of accessibility.	В	\$149.95
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Men's Accessible Restroom by Main Lobby	Door has a non-compliant opening force of 12 lbf.	§404.2.9	Adjust or replace door closer, maintain door hinges to provide an opening force not to exceed 5 lbf.	В	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Oral Health Program Waiting Area	Brochure rack encroaches over maneuvering clearance on the push side of the door.	§404.2.4	Relocate brochure rack to provide the required 12" (304 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the push side of the door handle side	В	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331		Trash bin encroaches over maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door.	§404.2.4	(2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1). Relocate trash bin to provide the required 18" (457 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door (2010 ADA Fig.	В	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Workforce Room No. 240	Vision lights are mounted at 46" (1168 mm) above the finished floor.	§404.2.11	404.2.4.1). Provide at least one see-thru glazed panel mounted at 43* (1090 mm) max, above the finished floor.	В	\$500.0
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Workforce Room No. 240	Door has a non-compliant opening force of 6 lbf.	§404.2.9	Adjust or replace door closer, maintain door hinges to provide an opening force not to exceed 5 lbf.	В	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Workforce Room No. 240	The computer at the forms desk does not appear to provide accessible software.	§ 508	Title II of the ADA requires that programs, services and activities offered by public agencies be accessible to persons with disabilities. Section 508 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 provides guidelines for developing, procuring, maintaining, or using electronic and information technology. Per Section 508 ensure computer provides accessible hardware/software	В	\$1,500.0
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Play/Care Room No. 204	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 61.25" (1556 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactile character.	§703.4.1	Braille, mounted at 48 inches min, measured from the baseline of the lowest factile character and 00 inches max, to the baseline of the lowest factile character and 60 inches max, to the baseline of the highest factile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1). Per	В	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Play/Care Room No. 204	Furniture encroaches over maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door.	§404.2.4	Relocate furniture to provide the required 18" (457 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).	В	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Play/Care Room No. 204	Door has a non-compliant opening force of 8 lbf.	§404.2.9	Adjust or replace door closer, maintain door hinges to provide an opening force not to exceed 5 lbf.	В	\$131.0
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Door Leading to Playground by Play/Care Room No. 204	Maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door has non-compliant slope of 8.9 %.	§404.2.4	Rework area to provide the required 18" (457 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door beyond the latch side and 60" (1524 mm) min. deep clear floor leveled area with slopes not exceeding 1:48 (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).	В	\$900.0
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Door Leading to Playground by Play/Care Room No. 204	Door has a non-compliant opening force of 12 lbf.	§404.2.9	Adjust or replace door closer, maintain door hinges to provide an opening force not to exceed 5 lbf.	В	\$131.0
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Men's Accessible Restroom by Elevator Lobby	Door has a non-compliant opening force of 12 lbf.	§404.2.9	Adjust or replace door closer, maintain door hinges to provide an opening force not to exceed 5 lbf.	В	\$131.0
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Women's Accessible Restroom by Elevator Lobby	Door has a non-compliant opening force of 10 lbf.	§404.2.9	Adjust or replace door closer, maintain door hinges to provide an opening force not to exceed 5 lbf.	В	\$131.0
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Accessible Route From Main Entrance Leading to Outdoor Seating Area on NW Corner	Curb ramp has a 3.4 % non-compliant cross slope.	§406.1	Rework curb ramp to provide a cross slope not to exceed 2 %.	В	\$1,180
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Accessible Route From Main Entrance Leading to Outdoor Seating Area on NW Corner	Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of 3.9 % that extends 10 ft (3.04 mt).	§403.3	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	В	\$900.0
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Accessible Route From Main Entrance Leading to Outdoor Seating Area on NW Corner	Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of 2.5 % that extends 10 ft (3.04 mt).	§403.3	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	В	\$900.0
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Accessible Route From Main Entrance Leading to Outdoor Seating Area on NW Corner	Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of 2.9 %.	§403.3	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	В	\$450.0
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Accessible Route From Main Entrance Leading to Outdoor Seating Area on NW Corner	Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of 2.4 %.	§403.3	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	В	\$450.0
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Accessible Route From Main Entrance Leading to Outdoor Seating Area on NW Corner	Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of 2.7 %.	§403.3	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	В	\$450.0
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Accessible Route From Main Entrance Leading to Outdoor Seating Area on NW Corner	Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of 2.4 %.	§403.3	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	В	\$450.0
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Accessible Route From Main Entrance Leading to Outdoor Seating Area on	Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of 3.0 %.	§403.3	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	В	\$450.0

Department	Bldg Name	Address	Room No. Name	Physical Obstacle	ADA Code	Proposed Correction	Priority	Cost
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Accessible Route From Main Entrance Leading to Outdoor Seating Area on NW Corner	Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of 2.3 %.	§403.3	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	В	\$450.00
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Accessible Route From Main Entrance Leading to Outdoor Seating Area on NW Corner	Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of 2.9 %.	§403.3	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	В	\$450.00
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Accessible Route From Main Entrance Leading to Outdoor Seating Area on NW Corner	Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of 2.6 %.	§403.3	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	В	\$450.00
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Accessible Route From Main Entrance Leading to Outdoor Seating Area on NW Corner	Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of 2.6 %.	§403.3	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	В	\$450.0
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Accessible Route From Main Entrance Leading to Outdoor Seating Area on NW Corner	Curb ramp on left has a 8.6 % non-compliant running slope.	§406	Rework curb ramp to provide a running slope not to exceed 8.33%	В	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Accessible Route From Main Entrance Leading to Outdoor Seating Area on NW Corner	Curb ramp on left has a 2.3 % non-compliant cross slope.	§406.1	Rework curb ramp to provide a cross slope not to exceed 2 %.	В	\$1,180.
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Accessible Route From Main Entrance Leading to Outdoor Seating Area on NW Corner	Curb ramp on right has a 3.1 % non-compliant cross slope.	§406.1	Rework curb ramp to provide a cross slope not to exceed 2 %.	В	\$1,180.
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Accessible Route From Main Entrance Leading to Outdoor Seating Area on NW Corner	Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of 2.3 %.	§403.3	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	В	\$450.0
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Accessible Route From Main Entrance Leading to Outdoor Seating Area on NW Corner	Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of 2.5 %.	§403.3	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	В	\$450.0
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Accessible Route From Public Rights-of-Way Leading to Main Entrance	Accessible entrance does not have signage displaying the international symbol of accessibility.	§216.6	Provide signage at accessible entrance displaying the International symbol of accessibility.	В	\$149.9
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Accessible Route From Public Rights-of-Way Leading to Main Entrance	There is no signage posted indicating the location of an accessible entrance.	§216.6	Post signage indicating location of the accessible entrance serving the facility. If sign is to be placed overhead it shall have a minimum character height of 3* (76 mm).	В	\$149.
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Accessible Route From Public Rights-of-Way Leading to Main Entrance	Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of 2.4 %.	§403.3	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	В	\$450.
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Accessible Route Leading to Playground by Play/Care Room No. 204	Accessible route leading to playground on right side has a non-compliant cross slope of up to 5.3 % that extends 20 ft (6.04 m) long by 12 ft (3.6 m) wide.	§403.3	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	В	\$2,600
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Accessible Route Leading to Playground by Play/Care Room No. 204	Accessible route leading to play area on left side has a non-compliant cross slope of up to 5.6 %.	§403.3	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	В	\$0.0
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Accessible Route From Main Entrance Leading to Accessible Parking Spaces by Garden	Ramp with a slope of up to 6.6 % runs approximately 55 ft (16.77 m) and does not have the required handrails.	§405.8	For ramps rising over 6' (152 mm) provide handrails on both sides of ramp and mount between 34' and 38' (863 mm - 965 mm) above the ramp surface to top of gripping suffaces, extending 12' (304 mm) min. beyond the top and bottom of the ramp segment (2010 ADA 505.4, 505.6, 505.6, 505.10.1)	В	\$9,160
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Two Accessible Parking Spaces by Garden	Accessible parking space on right has a non- compliant running slope of up to 3.7%	§504.2	Rework or repave to provide an accessible parking space with surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.	В	\$1,897
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Two Accessible Parking Spaces by Garden	Access aisle has a non-compliant running slope of up to 2.9%	§502.4	Rework or repave to provide an access aisle with running slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.	В	\$0.0
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Two Accessible Parking Spaces by Garden	Accessible parking space on right has a non- compliant surface slope of up to 2.7%	§504.2	Rework or repave to provide an accessible parking space with surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.	В	\$1,897
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Men's Accessible Restroom by Main Lobby	Trash bin encroaches over paper towel dispenser clear floor space.	§305.3	Relocate trash bin to provide a 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219 mm) min. wheelchair clear floor space (2010 ADA Figs. 305.3-305.5).	С	\$55.
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Men's Accessible Restroom by Main Lobby	Lavatory mirror is mounted at 40.25" (1022 mm) above the finished floor to bottom edge of its reflecting surface.	§603.3	Lower lavatory mirror to 40" (1016 mm) max. above the finished floor to bottom edge of its reflecting surface. This dimension should be considered acceptable per 1990 ADA section 3.2 Dimensional Tolerances and 2010 ADA section 104.1	С	\$0.0
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	by Main Lobby	Toilet compartment (stall) door does not provide pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch.	§604.8.1.2	Construction and Manufacturing Tolerance. Provided pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch and center door opening hardware between 34" and 48" (863 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor.	С	\$55.
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	by Main Lobby	Accessible compartment (stall) door does not have a self closing mechanism.	§604.8.2.2	Provide a self closing mechanism on door with an opening force not exceeding 5 lbf.	С	\$291
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Men's Accessible Restroom by Main Lobby	Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted at 1" (25 mm) below the side wall grab bar.	§609.3	Relocate/replace toilet seat cover dispenser and mount at 1.5" (38 mm) min. below the side wall (2010 ADA Fig. 609.3).	С	\$131
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Men's Accessible Restroom by Main Lobby	Tollet tissue dispenser is mounted 8.5' (216 mm) over the side wall grab bar.	§609.3	Relocate toilet tissue dispenser to water closet side wall at 7'-9' (177 mm to 228 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of the dispenser and 15'-48' (381 mm to 1219 mm) above the finished floor to the dispenser outlet (2010 ADA Fig. 60-4.7). If mounted below the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 1.5" (38 mm) below the grab bar . If mounted above the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 12" (305 mm) min. above the grab bar (2010 ADA Fig. 609-3)	С	\$131
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Men's Accessible Restroom by Main Lobby	Water closet is centered at 18.25" (464 mm) from side wall.	§604.2	Relocate water closet and center between 16' and 18' (406 mm - 457 mm) from side wall (2010 ADA Fig. 604.2). This dimension should be considered acceptable per 1990 ADA section 3.2 Dimensional Tolerances and 2010 ADA section 104.1 Construction and Manufacturing Tolerance.	С	\$0.0
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Men's Accessible Restroom by Main Lobby	Counter surface is mounted at 34.5" (876 mm) above the finished floor.	§902.3	Rework to provide the top of the counter surface mounted between 28" (710 mm) min. and 34" (865 mm) max. above the finished floor	С	\$372
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Men's Accessible Restroom by Main Lobby	Paper towel dispenser is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 56.5* (1435 mm) above the finished floor to the	§308.2.1	or ground. Lower or install paper towel dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max above the finished floor to the highest operable part (2010 ADA Fig. 308.3.1).	С	\$0.0

Department	Bldg Name	Address	Room No. Name	Physical Obstacle	ADA Code	Proposed Correction	Priority	Cost
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Men's Accessible Restroom by Main Lobby	Paper towel dispenser protrudes into walkway, projecting more than 11" (279 mm) from back wall, and is mounted at 52.5" (1334 mm) above the finished floor to its bottom leading edge.	§307.2	Relocate or recess paper towel dispenser so that it does not project more than 4" (101 mm) from back wall to outer leading edge (2010 ADA Fig. 307.2).	С	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Women's Accessible Restroom by Main Lobby	Door has a non-compliant opening force of 13 lbf.	§404.2.9	Adjust or replace door closer, maintain door hinges to provide an opening force not to exceed 5 lbf.	С	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Women's Accessible Restroom by Main Lobby	Paper towel dispenser is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 57.25" (1454 mm) above the finished floor to the highest operable part.	§308.2.1	Lower or install paper towel dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to the highest operable part forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.3.1).	С	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Women's Accessible Restroom by Main Lobby	Paper towel dispenser protrudes into walkway, projecting 11" (279 mm) from back wall, and is mounted at 51.5" (1308 mm) above the finished floor to its bottom leading edge.	§307.2	Relocate or recess paper towel dispenser so that it does not project more than 4" (101 mm) from back wall to outer leading edge (2010 ADA Fig. 307.2).	С	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Women's Accessible Restroom by Main Lobby	Trash bin encroaches over paper towel dispenser clear floor space.	§305.3	Relocate trash bin to provide a 30° by 48° (762 mm by 1219 mm) min. wheelchair clear floor space (ADA Figs. 305.3-305.5). Lower lavatory mirror to 40° (1016 mm) max. above the finished	С	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Women's Accessible Restroom by Main Lobby	Lavatory mirror is mounted at 40.25" (1022 mm) above the finished floor to bottom edge of its reflecting surface.	§603.3	floor to bottom edge of its reflecting surface. This dimension should be considered acceptable per 1990 ADA section 3.2 Dimensional Tolerances and 2010 ADA section 104.1 Construction and Manufacturing Tolerance.	С	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Women's Accessible Restroom by Main Lobby	Soap dispenser is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided at 45" (1143 mm) above the finished floor over a 24" (610 mm) obstruction (sink counter).	§308.2.2	Lower or install soap dispenser at 44" (1120 mm) max. above the finished floor, over a 20" - 25" (510 mm - 85 mm) max. obstruction, and at 15" (381 mm) min. above the finished floor to the centerline for a forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.2	С	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Women's Accessible Restroom by Main Lobby	Toilet compartment (stall) door does not provide pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch.	§604.8.1.2	Provided pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch and center door opening hardware between 34" and 48" (863 mm -	С	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive	Women's Accessible	Accessible compartment (stall) door does not have	§604.8.2.2	1219 mm) above the finished floor. Provide a self closing mechanism on door with an opening force	С	\$291.64
Dept of Public Health	Health Center Adamsville Regional Health Center	Atlanta, GA 30331 3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Restroom by Main Lobby Women's Accessible Restroom by Main Lobby	a self closing mechanism. Accessible toilet compartment (stall) door is not located in the side wall or partition farthest from the water closet.	§604.8.1.1	not exceeding 5 lbf. Reconfigure accessible toilet compartment (stall) to provide a self closing door with opening mounted at 4" (101 mm) max. from the side wall or partition farthest from the water closet (For door located in front of partition) (2010 ADA Fig. 604.8.1.1)	С	\$2,119.74
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Women's Accessible Restroom by Main Lobby	Water closet is centered at 18.25* (464 mm) from side wall.	§604.2	Relocate water closet and center between 16° and 18° (406 mm - 457 mm) from side wall (2010 ADA Fig. 604.2). This dimension should be considered acceptable per 1990 ADA section 3.2 Dimensional Tolerances and 2010 ADA section 104.1 Construction and Manufacturing Tolerance.	c	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Women's Accessible Restroom by Main Lobby	Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted 7" (178 mm) over the side wall grab bar.	§609.3	Relocate tollet tissue dispenser to water closet side wall at 7"-9" (177 mm to 228 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of the dispenser and 15"-48" (381 mm to 1219 mm) above the finished floor to the dispenser outlet (2010 ADA Fig. 604.7). If mounted below the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 1.5" (38 mm) below the grab bar. If mounted above the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 12" (305 mm) min. above the grab bar (2010 ADA Fig. 609.3)	c	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Women's Accessible Restroom by Main Lobby	Counter surface is mounted at 34.5" (876 mm) above the finished floor.	§902.3	Rework to provide the top of the counter surface mounted between 28" (710 mm) min. and 34" (865 mm) max. above the finished floor	С	\$372.14
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive	Primary Care Waiting Area	Brochure rack is mounted at 54.5" (1384 mm)	§308.2.1	or ground. Lower or install brochure rack at 48* (1219 mm) max. above the	С	\$131.00
	Health Center Adamsville Regional	Atlanta, GA 30331 3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive	(Nursing Area) Primary Care Waiting Area	above the finished floor to highest shelf. Table encroaches over brochure rack clear floor		finished floor to highest shelf (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1). Relocate table to provide a 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219 mm) min.	С	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health	Health Center	Atlanta, GA 30331	(Nursing Area)	space.	§305.3	wheelchair clear floor space (2010 ADA Figs. 305.3-305.5).	C	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Primary Care Waiting Area (Nursing Area)	Suggestion box is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 62" (1575 mm) above the finished floor. Thermostat is mounted beyond required reach	§308.2.1	Lower or install suggestion box at 48° (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	C	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Primary Care Waiting Area (Nursing Area)	allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 49" (1245 mm) above the finished floor to the highest operable part.	§308.2.1	Lower or install thermostat at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to the highest operable part (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1). Lower or install brochure rack at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the	С	\$378.00
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	STI Waiting Area	Brochure rack is mounted at 54" (1372 mm) above the finished floor to highest shelf.	§308.2.1	finished floor to highest shelf (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1). Per 36.394(d)(2)(f) Sad harbor. Elements that comply with the corresponding technical requirements and scoping requirements for those elements in the 1991 Standards do not need to be modified in order to comply with the requirements set forth in the 2010 Standards.	С	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	STI Waiting Area	Furniture encroaches over brochure rack clear floor space.	§305.3	Relocate furniture to provide a 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219 mm) min. wheelchair clear floor space (2010 ADA Figs.305.3-305.5).	С	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Oral Health Program Waiting Area	Brochure rack is mounted at 53.5" (1360 mm) above the finished floor to highest shelf.	§308.2.1	Lower or install brochure rack at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to highest shelf (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	С	\$372.14
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive	Unisex Accessible Restroom		§404.2.9	Adjust or replace door closer, maintain door hinges to provide an	С	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health	Health Center Adamsville Regional Health Center	Atlanta, GA 30331 3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	by (Left Side) Unisex Accessible Restroom by (Left Side)	Coat hook is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at	§308.3	opening force not to exceed 5 lbf. Lower or install coat hook at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig.	С	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331		64.75" (1645 mm) above the finished floor. Paper towel dispenser is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 58.75" (1492 mm) above the finished floor to the	§308.2.1	308.3.1). Lower or install paper towel dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to the highest operable part (2010 ADA Fig. 308.3.1).	С	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Unisex Accessible Restroom by (Left Side)	highest operable part. Paper towel dispenser protrudes into walkway, projecting 11" (279 mm) from back wall, and is mounted at 53" (1346 mm) above the finished floor to its bottom leading edge.	§307.2r	Relocate or recess paper towel dispenser so that it does not project more than 4" (101 mm) from back wall to outer leading edge (2010 ADA Fig. 307.2).	С	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Unisex Accessible Restroom by (Left Side)	Lavatory mirror is mounted at 40.75" (1035 mm) above the finished floor to bottom edge of its reflecting surface.	§603.3	Lower lavatory mirror to 40" (1016 mm) max. above the finished floor to bottom edge of its reflecting surface.	С	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Unisex Accessible Restroom by (Left Side)	Lavatory encroaches over the water closet clearance reducing it to 44" (1118 mm)	§604.3.2	Reconfigure restroom fixtures and/or partitions to provide the required 60" by 56" (1524 mm by 1422 mm) min. clearance around the water closet (2010 ADA Fig. 604.3.1). Relocate water closet and center between 16" and 18" (406 mm -	С	\$6,052.63
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Unisex Accessible Restroom by (Left Side)	Water closet is centered at 18.25" (464 mm) from side wall.	§604.2	457 mm) from side wall (2010 ADA Fig. 604.2). This dimension should be considered acceptable per 1990 ADA section 3.2 Dimensional Tolerances and 2010 ADA section 104.1 Construction and Manufacturing Tolerance.	С	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Unisex Accessible Restroom by (Left Side)	Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted 8" (203 mm) over the side wall grab bar.	§609.3	Relocate toilet tissue dispenser to water closet side wall at 7"-9" (177 mm to 228 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of the dispenser and 15"-48" (381 mm to 1219 mm) above the finished floor to the dispenser outlet (2010 ADA Fig. 604.7). If mounted below the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 1.5" (38 mm) below the grab bar . If mounted above the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 15" (305 mm) min. above the grab bar (2010 ADA Fig 609.3)	c	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	by (Left Side)	Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted at 0.5" (13 mm) below the side wall grab bar.	§609.3	Relocate toilet seat cover dispenser and mount at 1.5" (38 mm) min. below the side wall grab bar (2010 ADA Fig. 609.3).	С	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Unisex Accessible Restroom by (Right Side)	Door has a non-compliant opening force of 9 lbf.	§404.2.9	Adjust or replace door closer, maintain door hinges to provide an opening force not to exceed 5 lbf.	С	\$0.00

Department	Bldg Name	Address	Room No. Name	Physical Obstacle	ADA Code	Proposed Correction	Priority	Cost
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Unisex Accessible Restroom by (Right Side)	Door closing time is less than 5 seconds.	§404.2.8.1	Provide a sweep period of 5 seconds min. measured from 90° open position to a position of 12° from door latch.	С	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Unisex Accessible Restroom by (Right Side)	Coat hook is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 65" (1651 mm) above the finished floor.	§603.4	Lower or install coat hook at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward approach to object.	С	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Unisex Accessible Restroom by (Right Side)	Paper towel dispenser is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 82" (2083 mm) above the finished floor to the highest operable part.	§308.2.1	Lower or install paper towel dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to the highest operable part (2010 ADA Fig. 308.3.1).	С	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Unisex Accessible Restroom by (Right Side)	Lavatory mirror is mounted at 40.5" (1029 mm) above the finished floor to bottom edge of its reflecting surface.	§603.3	Lower lavatory mirror to 40" (1016 mm) max. above the finished floor to bottom edge of its reflecting surface.	С	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Unisex Accessible Restroom by (Right Side)	Lavatory encroaches over the water closet clearance reducing it to 45.75" (1163 mm).	§604.3.2	Reconfigure restroom fixtures and/or partitions to provide the required 60" by 56" (1524 mm by 1422 mm) min. clearance around the water closet (2010 ADA Fig. 604.3.1).	С	\$6,052.63
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Unisex Accessible Restroom by (Left Side)	Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted 8.5* (216 mm) over the side wall grab bar.	§609.3	Relocate toilet tissue dispenser to water closet side wall at 7"-9" (177 mm to 228 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of the dispenser and 15'-48" (381 mm to 1219 mm) above the finished floor to the dispenser outlet (2010 ADA Fig. 604.7). If mounted below the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 1.5" (38 mm) below the grab bar. If mounted above the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 15" (305 mm) min. above the grab bar (2010 ADA Fig. 609.3)	С	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Unisex Accessible Restroom by (Left Side)	Trash bin encroaches over maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door.	§404.2.4	Relocate trash bin to provide the required 18" (457 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).	С	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Play/Care Room No. 204	Furniture encroaches over thermostat clear floor space.	§305.3	Relocate furniture to provide a 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219 mm) min. wheelchair clear floor space at thermostat (2010 ADA Figs. 305.3-305.5).	С	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Play/Care Room No. 204	Children's tables have a 20* (508 mm) knee clearance.	§902.4.1	Provide seating with a corresponding 30° by 48° (762 mm by 1219 mm) clear floor space, 24° (609 mm) min. bottom knee clearance above the finished floor and a 17° (430 mm) horizontal projection. Per exception §902.4 Dining surfaces and work surfaces that are used primarily by children 5 years and younger shall not be required to comply with 902.4 where a clear floor or ground space complying with 305 positioned for a parallel approach is provided. No remedial work is necessary	С	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Play/Care Room No. 204	Children's tables and/or work surfaces are mounted at 21.25" (540 mm) above the finished floor to the top.	§902.4.2	Replace tables and/or counter to provide 5% or at least one accessible table or counter mounted at 26 to 30" (660 mm to 760 mm) above the finished to the top. Per exception §902.4 Dining surfaces and work surfaces that are used primarily by children 5 years and younger shall not be required to comply with 902.4 where a clear floor or ground space complying with 305 positioned for a parallel approach is provided	С	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Unisex Children's Restroom on Left at Play/Care Room No. 204	Soap dispenser is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 38" (965 mm) above the finished floor	§308.2.1	Lower or install paper towel dispenser at 36" (915 mm) max above the finished floor to the highest operable part for forward approach to object (2010 Children's Reach Ranges Advisory 308.1).	С	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Unisex Children's Restroom on Left at Play/Care Room No. 204	Paper towel dispenser is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 46" (1168 mm) above the finished floor to the highest operable part.	§308.2.1	Lower or install paper towel dispenser 36" (915 mm) max. above the finished floor to the highest operable part for forward approach to object (2010 Children's Reach Ranges Advisory 308.1).	С	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Unisex Children's Restroom on Left at Play/Care Room No. 204	Water closet has the rear wall grab bar mounted at 7.5' (190 mm) perpendicular from side wall to centerline of inner flange.	§604.5.2	Install a 36" (914 mm) min. long rear wall grab bar that extends 12" (305 mm) min. to the centerline of the inner flange and mount between 18" and 20" (455 mm - 510 mm) above the floor to the top of the gripping surface (2010 ADA Children's Advisory 604.9)	С	\$150.00
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Unisex Children's Restroom on Left at Play/Care Room No. 204	Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted 5.5* (140 mm) over the side wall grab bar.	§604.9.6	Relocate toilet tissue dispenser to water closet side wall at 7'-9' (177 mm to 258 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of the dispenser and 14'-19' (381 mm to 1219 mm) above the finished floor to the dispenser outlet (Per 2010 ADA \$604.9.6 Advisory Specifications for Water Closets Serving Ages 3 Through 12!	С	\$150.00
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Unisex Children's Restroom on Right at Play/Care Room No. 204	Water closet has the rear wall grab bar mounted at 8* (203 mm) perpendicular from side wall to centerline of inner flange.	§604.5.2	Install a 36" (914 mm) min. long rear wall grab bar that extends 12" (305 mm) min. to the centerline of the inner flange and mount between 18" and 20" (455 mm - 510 mm) above the floor to the top of the gripping surface (2010 ADA Fig 604.9)	С	\$150.00
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Unisex Children's Restroom on Right at Play/Care Room No. 204	Paper towel dispenser is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 43.75" (1111 mm) above the finished floor to the highest operable part.	§308.2.1	Lower or install paper towel dispenser 36" (915 mm) max. above the finished floor to the highest operable part for forward approach to object (2010 Children's Reach Ranges Advisory 308.1)	С	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Unisex Children's Restroom on Right at Play/Care Room No. 204	Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted at 5" (127 mm) above the side wall grab bar.	§604.9.6	Relocate toilet tissue dispenser to water closet side wall at 7"-9" (177 mm to 228 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of the dispenser and 14"-19" (381 mm to 1219 mm) above the finished floor to the dispenser outlet (2010 ADA 604.9)	С	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Reception Counter in Front of Elevator Lobby	Furniture encroaches over suggestion box clear floor space.	§305.3	Relocate suggestion box to provide a 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219 mm) min. wheelchair clear floor space (ADA Figs. 305.3-305.5).	С	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Reception Counter in Front of Elevator Lobby	Suggestion box is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 61.75" (1568 mm) above the finished floor.	§308.2.1	Lower or install suggestion box at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	С	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Men's Accessible Restroom by Elevator Lobby	Trash bin encroaches over paper towel dispenser clear floor space.	§305.3	Relocate trash bin to provide a 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219 mm) min. wheelchair clear floor space (ADA Figs. 305.3-305.5).	С	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Men's Accessible Restroom by Elevator Lobby	Paper towel dispenser is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 59.5° (1511 mm) above the finished floor to the highest operable part.	§308.2.1	Lower or install paper towel dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to the highest operable part (2010 ADA Fig. 308.3.1).	С	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Men's Accessible Restroom by Elevator Lobby	Paper towel dispenser protrudes into walkway, projecting 11" (279 mm) from back wall, and is mounted at 54" (1372 mm) above the finished floor to its bottom leading edge.	§307.2r	Relocate or recess paper towel dispenser so that it does not project more than 4* (101 mm) from back wall to outer leading edge (2010 ADA Fig. 307.2).	С	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Men's Accessible Restroom by Elevator Lobby	Soap dispenser is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided at 44.75" (1137 mm) above the finished floor over a 24" (610 mm) obstruction (counter).	§308.2.1	Lower or install soap dispenser at 44° (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor, over a 20°-25° (510 mm - 1120 mm) max. obstruction, and at 15' (381 mm) min. above the finished floor to the centerline for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1)	С	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Men's Accessible Restroom by Elevator Lobby	Toilet compartment (stall) door does not provide pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch.	§604.8.1.2	Provided pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch and center door opening hardware between 34" and 48" (863 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor.	С	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Men's Accessible Restroom by Elevator Lobby	Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted at 0.5" (12 mm) below the side wall grab bar.	§609.3	Relocate toilet seat cover dispenser and mount at 1.5" (38 mm) min. below the side wall grab bar (2010 ADA Fig. 609.3).	С	\$55.00

Department	Bldg Name	Address	Room No. Name	Physical Obstacle	ADA Code	Proposed Correction	Priority	Cost
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Men's Accessible Restroom by Elevator Lobby	Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted 8" (203 mm) over the side wall grab bar.	§609.3	Relocate toilet tissue dispenser to water closet side wall at 7"-9" (177 mm to 228 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of the dispenser and 15"-48" (381 mm to 1219 mm) above the finished floor to the dispenser outlet (2010 ADA Fig. 604.7). If mounted below the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 1.5" (38 mm) below the grab bar. If mounted above the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 12" (305 mm) min. above the grab bar (2010 ADA Fig. 609.3)	С	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Men's Accessible Restroom by Elevator Lobby	Counter surface is mounted at 34.5" (876 mm) above the finished floor.	§902.3	Rework to provide the top of the counter surface mounted between 28" (710 mm) min. and 34" (865 mm) max. above the finished floor or ground.	С	\$372.14
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Women's Accessible Restroom by Elevator Lobby		§305.3	Relocate trash bin to provide a 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219 mm) min. wheelchair clear floor space at paper towel dispenser (ADAAG Figs. 305.3-305.5).	С	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Women's Accessible Restroom by Elevator Lobby	Paper towel dispenser is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 59.25° (1505 mm) above the finished floor to the highest operable part.	§308.2.1	Lower or install paper towel dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to the highest operable part (2010 ADA Fig. 308.3.1).	С	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Women's Accessible Restroom by Elevator Lobby	Paper towel dispenser protrudes into walkway, projecting 11" (279 mm) from back wall, and is mounted at 53.5" (1359 mm) above the finished floor to its bottom leading edge.	§307.2	Relocate or recess paper towel dispenser so that it does not project more than 4" (101 mm) from back wall to outer leading edge (2010 ADA Fig. 307.2).	С	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Women's Accessible Restroom by Elevator Lobby	Soap dispenser is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided at 45.75" (1162 mm) above the finished floor to the highest operable part over a 25" (635 mm) obstruction (sink counter).	§308.2.1	Lower or install soap dispenser at 44" (1120 mm) max. above the finished floor to the highest operable part, over a 20" - 25" (510 mm-635 mm) max. obstruction (counter) (2010 Fig. 308.2.1).	С	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Women's Accessible Restroom by Elevator Lobby	Toilet compartment (stall) door does not provide pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch.	§604.8.1.2	Provided pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch and center door opening hardware between 34" and 48" (863 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor.	С	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Women's Accessible Restroom by Elevator Lobby	Accessible toilet compartment (stall) door is not located in the side wall or partition farthest from the water closet.	§604.8.1.1	Reconfigure accessible toilet compartment (stall) to provide a self closing door with opening mounted at 4" (101 mm) max. from the side wall or partition farthest from the water closet (For door located in front of partition) (2010 ADA Fig. 604.8.1.1)	С	\$2,119.7
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Women's Accessible Restroom by Elevator Lobby	Water closet is centered at 18.25" (464 mm) from side wall.	§604.2	Relocate water closet and center between 16° and 18' (406 mm - 457 mm) from side wall (201 ADA Fig. 642 2). This dimension should be considered acceptable per 1990 ADA section 3.2 Dimensional Tolerances and 2010 ADA section 104.1 Construction and Manufacturing Tolerance.	С	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Women's Accessible Restroom by Elevator Lobby	Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted 0.25" (6 mm) below the side wall grab bar.	§609.3	Relocate toilet seat cover dispenser and mount at 1.5" (38 mm) min. below the side wall grab bar (2010 ADA Fig. 609.3).	С	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Women's Accessible Restroom by Elevator Lobby	Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted 8.5° (216 mm) over the side wall grab bar.	§609.3	Relocate toilet tissue dispenser to water closet side wall at 7°-9' (177 mm to 228 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of the dispenser and 15′-48′ (381 mm to 1219 mm) above the finished floor to the dispenser outlet (2010 ADA Fig. 604.7). If mounted below the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 1.5" (38 mm) below the grab bar . If mounted above the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 12" (305 mm) min. above the grab bar (2010 ADA Fig 609.3)	С	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Women's Accessible Restroom by Elevator Lobby	The stall door is located at 9.25" (235 mm) from the side wall or partition farthest from the water closet	§604.8.1.2	The accessible stall must provide a door with the opening mounted at 4" max. from the side wall or partition farthest from the water closet (2010 ADA Fig. 604.8.1.2)	С	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Women's Accessible Restroom by Elevator Lobby	Counter surface is mounted at 34.5" (876 mm) above the finished floor.	§902.3	Rework to provide the top of the counter surface mounted between 28" (710 mm) min. and 34" (865 mm) max. above the finished floor	С	\$372.14
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Dental Entry (Oral Health Program)	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 61.25" (1556 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactile character.	§703.4.1	or ground. Frolvioe signage on laten side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. to the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1). Per 36.304(q/)2(f) Safe harbor. Elements that comply with the corresponding technical requirements and scoping	D	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Oral Health Program Waiting Area	TV does not have the closed caption feature turned on.	§36.303 (e	Implement a policy to have the closed caption feature on during business hours.	D	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Workforce Room No. 240	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 61.25* (1556 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactile character.	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min, measured from the baseline of the lowest tacille character and 60 inches max, to the baseline of the highest tacille character and 60 inches max, to the baseline of the highest tacille character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1). Per 36 304(dV3VI) Safe harbor. Elemente that comply with the	D	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health	Adamsville Regional Health Center	3700 M.L.K. Jr. Drive Atlanta, GA 30331	Elevator Lobby	Mat is not securely attached to the floor and is lifted on the sides and is a potential tripping hazard.	§302.2	Provide a securely attached mat with a leveled loop or level cut pile, with texture height that is 0.5" (13 mm) max and has a firm cushion pad or backing (2010 ADA Fig. 302.2).	D	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Main Entrance	Accessible entrance does not have signage displaying the international symbol of accessibility.	§216.6	Provide signage at accessible entrance displaying the International symbol of accessibility.	В	\$149.95
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Women's Accessible Restrooms	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 60.25" (1530 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactile character. Not at 60" (1524 mm) to centerline.	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. to the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	В	\$149.95

Department	Bldg Name	Address	Room No. Name	Physical Obstacle	ADA Code	Proposed Correction	Priority	Cost
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Women's Accessible Restrooms	Door closing time is less than 5 seconds.	§404.2.8.1	Provide a sweep period of 5 seconds min. measured from 90° open position to a position of 12° from door latch.	В	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Men's Accessible Restrooms	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 60.25' (1530 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactle character. Not at 60" (1524 mm) to centerline.	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. to the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	В	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Men's Accessible Restrooms	Door closing time is less than 5 seconds.	§404.2.8.1	Provide a sweep period of 5 seconds min. measured from 90° open position to a position of 12° from door latch.	В	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Station No. 4	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 61* (1549 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactile character and specific room name does not have tactile characters or Braille (This is a typical issue on most signs at this area)	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. to the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	В	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Exam Room at Immunization	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 60.75' (1543 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactile character. Not a 60" (1524 mm) to centerline	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. to the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	В	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Exam Room at Immunization	Office equipment encroaches over maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door.	§404.2.4	Relocate office equipment to provide the required 18" (457 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door beyond the latch side and 60" (1524 mm) min. deep clear floor leveled area (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).	В	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Immunization Room No. 149	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 61" (1549 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactle character. Not a 60" (1524 mm) to centerline	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. to the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	В	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Immunization Room No. 148	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 61* (1549 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactile character. Not a 60* (1524 mm) to centerline	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. to the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	В	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Child Lab Room No. 148	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 61° (1549 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactile character. Not a 60° (1524 mm) to centerfine	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. to the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	В	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Unisex Accessible Restroom No. 146	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 60.5" (1537 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactle character. Not a 60" (1524 mm) to centerline	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. to the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	В	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Unisex Accessible Restroom No. 146	Door closing time is less than 5 seconds.	§404.2.8.1	Provide a sweep period of 5 seconds min. measured from 90° open position to a position of 12° from door latch.	В	\$131.00

Department	Bldg Name	Address	Room No. Name	Physical Obstacle	ADA Code	Proposed Correction	Priority	Cost
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Conference Multipurpose No. 140	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 61* (1549 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactile character.	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. to the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1). Per 36.304(t)/2(f) Safe harbor. Elements that comply with the corresponding technical requirements and scoping requirements for those elements in the 1991 Standards do not need to be modified in order to comply with the requirements set forth in the 2010 Standards.	В	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Educational Waiting Area No	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 61° (1549 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactile character. Not a 60° (1524 mm) to centerline	§703.4.1	Provide signage on laten side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. to the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1). Per 36.394(n)(2)(f) Safe harbor. Elements that comply with the corresponding technical requirements and scoping	В	\$55.0
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Services No. 132 - 136	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 61* (15.49 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactile character. Not a 60* (1524 mm) to centerline	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. to the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	В	\$55.0
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Testing Room No. 133	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 61° (1549 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactile character. Not a 60" (1524 mm) to centerline	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min, measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max, to the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	В	\$55.0
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Nursing Room No. 138	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 60.75" (1543 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactile character. Not a 60" (1524 mm) to centerline	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. to the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	В	\$55.0
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Exam Room No. 129	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 60.75' (1543 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactle character. Not a 60" (1524 mm) to centerline	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min, measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max, to the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	В	\$55.0
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Exam Room No. 129	Non-compliant knob-type door hardware, requiring grasping and turning of the wrist to operate.	§404.2.7	Replace or retrofit with system operable with one hand, not requiring pinching, tight grasping or turning of the wrist to operate.	В	\$291.
ept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Exam Room No. 126	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 60.75' (1543 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactle character. Not a 60" (1524 mm) to centerline	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. to the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	В	\$55.0
Pept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Exam Room No. 126	Furniture encroaches over maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door.	§404.2.4	Relocate furniture to provide the required 18' (457 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).	В	\$55.0
ept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Exam Room No. 128	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 61" (1549 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactile character and specific room name does not have tactile characters or Braille.	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. to the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	В	\$55.0
ept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Exam Room No. 128	Furniture encroaches over maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door.	§404.2.4	Relocate furniture to provide the required 18" (457 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).	В	\$55.0
ept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Exam Room No. 125	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 60.75" (1543 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactile character. Not a 60" (1524 mm) to centerline	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. to the baseline of the highest facilic character (2010 ADA Fig. 705.4.1).	В	\$55.0
ept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Exam Room No. 125	Furniture encroaches over maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door.	§404.2.4	Relocate furniture to provide the required 18* (457 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door beyond the latch side and 60* (1524 mm) min. deep clear floor area (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).	В	\$55.0
ept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Conference Room No. 114	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 61* (1549 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactile character. Not a 60* (1524 mm) to centerline	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. to the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	В	\$55.0
ept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Conference Room No. 112	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 60.75" (1543 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactile character. Not a 60" (1524 mm) to centerline	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max to the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	В	\$55.0
ept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Conference Room No. 112	There is no indication that the conference room provides assistive listening devices.	§219.1	Provide hard-wired and/or wireless assistive listening systems as required by Table 219.3. Twenty live percent minimum of receivers shall be hearing aid compatible.	В	\$2,779

Department	Bldg Name	Address	Room No. Name	Physical Obstacle	ADA Code	Proposed Correction	Priority	Cost
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Station 8 WIC Vouchers	Permanent room identifying signage does not have Braille or raised characters.	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tackle character and 60 inches max, from the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	В	\$149.95
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Women's Accessible Restroom No. 201	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 60.25′ (1530 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactle character. Not at 60″ (1524 mm) to centerline.	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tackle character and 60 inches max. to the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	В	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Women's Accessible Restroom No. 201	Door has a non-compliant opening force of 14 lbf.	§404.2.9	Adjust or replace door closer, maintain door hinges to provide an opening force not to exceed 5 lbf.	В	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Men's Accessible Restroom No. 203	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 60.25' (1530 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactlle character. Not at 60" (1524 mm) to centerline.	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Bralle, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tackle character and 50 inches max. to the baseline of the highest tactile character and 50 inches max. to the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	В	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Men's Accessible Restroom No. 203	Door has a non-compliant opening force of 8 lbf.	§404.2.9	Adjust or replace door closer, maintain door hinges to provide an opening force not to exceed 5 lbf.	В	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Environmental Health Restroom No. 212	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 61.25" (1556 mm) to the baseline of the highest tacille character. Not at 60" (1524 mm) to centerline.	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. to the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	В	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Work Center Room No. 221	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 60.75" (1543 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactile character. Not at 60" (1524 mm) to centerline	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tacilic character and 60 inches max. to the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	В	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Senior Environmental Health Specialist Room No. 217	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 60.75" (1543 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactle character. Sign is at 60" (1524 mm) to centerline.	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. to the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	В	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	SFMC Primary Care Room No. 226	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 60.75' (1543 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactle character. Not at 60" (1524 mm) to centerline	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactle character and 60 inches max. to the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	В	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Unisex Accessible Restroom No. 235	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 60.25" (1530 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactile character. Not at 60" (1524 mm) to centerline	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tackle character and 50 inches max. to the baseline of the highest tactile character and 50 inches max. to the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	В	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Room No. 234	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 60.75" (1543 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactile character. Not at 60" (1524 mm) to centerline	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. to the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	В	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Dental Waiting Area No. 278	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 60.75" (1543 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactile character. <i>Not at 60" (1524 mm) to centerline</i>	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. to the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	В	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Treatment Room No. 273	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 61* (1549 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactile character. Not at 60" (1524 mm) to centerline	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tackle character and 60 inches max, to the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	В	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Exam Room No. 249	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 60.75' (1543 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactile character. Not at 60" (1524 mm) to centerline	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactle character and 60 inches max. to the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	В	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Exam Room No. 245	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 60.75" (1543 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactile character. Not at 60" 91254 mm) to centerline	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. to the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	В	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Exam Room No. 248	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 61* (1549 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactile character. Not at 60" 91254 mm) to centerline	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. to the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	В	\$55.00

Department	Bldg Name	Address	Room No. Name	Physical Obstacle	ADA Code	Proposed Correction	Priority	Cost
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Exam Room No. 249	Trash bin and chairs encroach over maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door.	§404.2.4	Relocate trash bin to provide the required 18" (457 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door beyond the latch side and 60" (1524 mm) min. deep clear floor leveled area (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).	В	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Exam Room No. 249	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 60.75' (1543 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactile character. At 60" (1524 mm) to centerline	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. to the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	В	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Exam Room No. 246	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 61* (1549 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactile character. <i>Not at 60* 91254 mm) to centerline</i>	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Bralle, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tackle character and 60 inches max. to the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	В	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Exam Room No. 246	Furniture encroaches over maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door.	§404.2.4	Relocate furniture to provide the required 18" (457 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door beyond the latch side and 60" (1524 mm) min. deep clear floor leveled area (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).	В	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337		Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 60.25' (1530 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactile character. Not at 60" 91254 mm) to centerline	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. to the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	В	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Adult Lab Room No. 264	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 60.75' (1543 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactile character.	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. to the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	В	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Adult Services Waiting Room No. 256	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 60.75" (1543 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactile character. Not at 60" (1524 mm) to centerline	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. to the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	В	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Primary Care Exam Rooms No. 240 -244	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 60.75" (1543 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactile character. At 60" (1524 mm) to centerline	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactle character and 60 inches max, to the baseline of the highest tactile character and 60 inches max, to the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	В	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Exam Room No. 243	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 60.75" (1543 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactile character. Not at 60" (1524 mm) to centerline	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. to the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	В	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Exam Room No. 244	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 60.75" (1543 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactile character. <i>Below</i> 60" (1524 mm) not text descriptors	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. to the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	В	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Exam Room No. 241	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 60.75° (1543 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactile character and specific room name does not have tactile characters or Braille (This is a typical issue on most signs at this area)	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactle character and 60 inches max. to the baseline of the highest tactle character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4-1).	В	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Exam Room No. 240	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 60.75′ (1543 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactile character and specific room name does not have tactile characters or Braille (This is a typical issue on most signs at this area)	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. to the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	В	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Four Accessible Parking Spaces on NW Corner of Building	Accessible parking spaces are not clearly outlined or need re-striping.	§502.2	Restripe to provide an accessible parking space 96" (2438 mm) min. wide and a 60" (15258 mm) min. wide access aisle with a surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions (2010 ADA Figs. 502.3).	В	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Four Accessible Parking Spaces on NW Corner of Building	Van-accessible parking space needs re-striping.	§502.2	Restripe to provide a van-accessible parking space 96" (2438 mm) min. wide and a 96" (2438 mm) min. wide access aisle with a surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions (When access aisle is 96" (2438) wide) (2010 ADA Figs. 502.2).	В	\$0.00

Department	Bldg Name	Address	Room No. Name	Physical Obstacle	ADA Code	Proposed Correction	Priority	Cost
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337		There is no signage posted indicating the location of an accessible entrance.	§216.6	Post signage indicating location of the accessible entrance serving the facility. If sign is to be placed overhead it shall have a minimum character height of 3* (76 mm).	В	\$228.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Accessible Route From Accessible Parking Spaces Leading to Entrance on NW Corner of Building	Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of 2.5 % that extends 10 ft (3.04 mt).	§403.3	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	В	\$900.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Accessible Route From Accessible Parking Spaces Leading to Entrance on NW Corner of Building	Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of 3.5 % that extends 10 ft (3.04 mt).	§403.3	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	В	\$900.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Accessible Route From Accessible Parking Spaces Leading to Entrance on NW Corner of Building	Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of 5.7 % that extends 10 ft (3.04 mt).	§403.3	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	В	\$900.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Accessible Route From Accessible Parking Spaces Leading to Entrance on NW Corner of Building	Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of 3.3 % that extends 10 ft (3.04 mt).	§403.3	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	В	\$900.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Accessible Route From Accessible Parking Spaces Leading to Entrance on NW Corner of Building	Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of 2.4 % that extends 10 ft (3.04 mt).	§403.3	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	В	\$900.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Playground on NW Corner of Building	The surface of the playground floor is raised at multiple points and has openings that are greater than 0.5° (13 mm) in width.	§302.3	Rework playground surface to provide a 0.5" (12 mm) max. wide opening perpendicular to the dominant direction of travel (2010 ADA Fig.302.3).	В	\$2,250.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Outdoor Seating Area on NW Corner of Building	There is no sidewalk (accessible route) provided on leading to outdoor seating area in front of playground	§402	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a 36* (914 mm) min. clear width accessible route with a cross slope not exceeding 2%. Proposed correction is to provide a an accessible table on the playground area.	В	\$ 452.12
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Accessible Route Leading to Playground Area on NW Corner of Building	Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of 3.5 % that extends 10 ft (3.04 mt).	§403.3	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	В	\$900.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Four Accessible Parking Spaces on West Side of Building by Main Entrance	Accessible parking space is not clearly outlined or needs re-striping.	§502.3.1	Restripe area to provide an accessible parking spaces 96' (2438 mm) min. wide and a 60' (15258 mm) min. wide access aisles with a surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions (2010 ADA Figs. 502.3).	В	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Accessible Route From Accessible Parking Spaces Leading to Main Entrance	The surface of the accessible route (sidewalk) has loose material or is broken, loose or unstable.	§403.2	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a surface that is stable, firm and slip resistant, with a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	В	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Accessible Route From Accessible Parking Spaces Leading to Main Entrance	There is no signage posted indicating the location of an accessible entrance.	§216.6	Post signage indicating location of the accessible entrance serving the facility. If sign is to be placed overhead it shall have a minimum character height of 3" (76 mm).	В	\$228.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Accessible Route From Accessible Parking Spaces Leading to Main Entrance	Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of 2.5 % that extends 10 ft (3.04 mt).	§ 403.3	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	В	\$900.00

Department	Bldg Name	Address	Room No. Name	Physical Obstacle	ADA Code	Proposed Correction	Priority	Cost
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Accessible Route From Accessible Parking Spaces Leading to Main Entrance	Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of 2.3 % that extends 10 ft (3.04 mt).	§403.3	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	В	\$900.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Accessible Route From Accessible Parking Spaces Leading to Main Entrance	Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of 3.5 % that extends 10 ft (3.04 ml).	§403.3	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	В	\$900.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Accessible Route From Accessible Parking Spaces Leading to Main Entrance	Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of 3.4 %.	§403.3	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	В	\$450.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Accessible Route From Accessible Parking Spaces Leading to Main Entrance	Accessible route has a non-compliant vertical change in level at the transition from concrete to asphalt.	§403.4	Rework accessible route to provide a 0.25*-0.5* (6 mm-12 mm) max. change of level, beveled with a slope no greater than 1:2 (2010 ADA Fig. 303.3).	В	\$228.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Accessible Route From Accessible Parking Spaces Leading to Main Entrance	Curb ramp leads into vehicular path of travel and the surface does not have truncated domes or contrasting color.	§705	We recommend providing truncated domes with a base diameter of 0.9*-1.4* (22 mm·35 mm), a height of 0.2* (35 mm), center-to-center spacing of 1.6*-2.4*- (40 mm·61 mm), and base-to-base spacing of 0.65* (17 mm) that contrast visually with adjoining surface.	В	\$280.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Accessible Route From Accessible Parking Spaces Leading to Main Entrance	Curb ramp leads into vehicular path of travel and the surface does not have truncated domes or contrasting color.	§705	We recommend providing truncated domes with a base dismeter of 0.9*-1.4* (22 mm-35 mm), a height of 0.2* (35 mm), center-to-center spacing of 1.6*-2.4* - (40 mm-61 mm), and base-to-base spacing of 0.65* (17 mm) that contrast visually with adjoining surface.	В	\$280.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Accessible Route From Accessible Parking Spaces Leading to Main Entrance	Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of 2.3 % that extends 10 ft (3.04 mt).	§403.3	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	В	\$900.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Accessible Route From Accessible Parking Spaces Leading to Main Entrance	Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of 2.5 % that extends 10 ft (3.04 mt).	§403.3	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	В	\$900.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Accessible Route From Accessible Parking Spaces Leading to Main Entrance	Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of 3.6 % that extends 10 ft (3.04 mt).	§403.3	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	В	\$900.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Accessible Route From Accessible Parking Spaces Leading to Main Entrance	Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of 2.9 % that extends 10 ft (3.04 mt).	§403.3	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	В	\$900.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Accessible Route From Accessible Parking Spaces Leading to Main Entrance	Trash bin encroaches passage width reducing it to 36" (914 mm).	§403.5.1	Relocate item to provide a 36* (914 mm) min. clear width continuously (2010 ADA Fig. 403.5.1).	В	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Accessible Route From Accessible Parking Spaces Leading to Main Entrance	Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of 4.2 % that extends 10 ft (3.04 mt).	§403.3	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	В	\$900.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Accessible Route From Accessible Parking Spaces Leading to Main Entrance	Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of 4.6 % that extends 10 ft (3.04 mt).	§403.3	Rework or repawe accessible route to provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	В	\$900.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Main Entrance	Accessible entrance does not have signage displaying the international symbol of accessibility.	§216.6	Provide signage at accessible entrance displaying the International symbol of accessibility.	В	\$149.95
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Main Entrance	Accessible route in front of main entrance has a non- compliant cross slope of 4.3 %.	§403.3	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	В	\$450.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Passenger Loading Zone in Front of Main Entrance	Passenger loading zone does not have signage displaying the international symbol of accessibility.	§503	Provide signage displaying the International symbol of accessibility at passenger loading zone.	В	\$149.95
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Four Accessible Parking Spaces on NW Corner of Building	Van-accessible parking space (far left) has a non compliant surface slope of up to 3.2%	§502.2	Restripe to provide a van-accessible parking space 132* (3352 mm) min. wide and a 60* (1524 mm) min. wide access aisle with a surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions (2010 ADA Figs. 502.2 - 502.3).	В	\$1,897.39
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Four Accessible Parking Spaces on NW Corner of Building	First access aisle (from left to right) has a non- compliant surface slope of up to 4.1%	§502.4	Rework or repave to provide an access aisle with surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.	В	\$0.00

Department	Bldg Name	Address	Room No. Name	Physical Obstacle	ADA Code	Proposed Correction	Priority	Cost
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Four Accessible Parking Spaces on NW Corner of Building	Second accessible parking space (from left to right) has a non-compliant surface slope of up to 4.5%	§502.4	Rework or repave to provide an accessible parking space with surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.	В	\$1,897.39
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Four Accessible Parking Spaces on NW Corner of Building	Third accessible parking space (from left to right) has a non-compliant surface slope of up to 3.8%	§502.4	Rework or repave to provide an accessible parking space with surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.	В	\$1,897.39
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Four Accessible Parking Spaces on NW Corner of Building	Second access aisle has a non-compliant surface slope of up to 3.9%	§502.4	Rework or repave to provide an access aisle with surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.	В	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Four Accessible Parking Spaces on NW Corner of Building	Fourth accessible parking space (from left to right) has a non-compliant running slope of up to 3.2%	§504.2	Rework or repave to provide an accessible parking space with surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.	В	\$1,897.39
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Accessible Route Leading to Playground Area on NW Corner of Building	Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of 3.2 % that extends 10 ft (3.04 mt).	§403.3	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	В	\$900.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Four Accessible Parking Spaces on West Side of Building by Main Entrance	Van-accessible parking space on far left has a non- compliant running slope of up to 4.5%	§502.2	Rework area to provide a van-accessible parking space 132" (3352 mm) min. wide and a 60" (1524 mm) min. wide access aisle with a surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions (2010 ADA	В	\$1,897.39
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Four Accessible Parking Spaces on West Side of Building by Main Entrance	First access aisle (from left to right) has a non- compliant surface slope of up to 2.7%	§502.4	Figs. 502.2 - 502.3). Rework or repave to provide an access aisle with surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.	В	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Four Accessible Parking Spaces on West Side of Building by Main Entrance	Second accessible parking space (from left to right) has a 2.8 % non-compliant surface slope.	§502.4	Rework or repave to provide an accessible parking space with surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.	В	\$1,897.39
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Four Accessible Parking Spaces on West Side of Building by Main Entrance	Third accessible parking space (from left to right) has a 5.4 % non-compliant surface slope.	§502.4	Rework or repave to provide an accessible parking space with surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.	В	\$1,897.39
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Four Accessible Parking Spaces on West Side of Building by Main Entrance	Second access aisle (from left to right) has a non- compliant surface slope of up to 5.1%	§502.4	Rework or repave to provide an access aisle with surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.	В	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Four Accessible Parking Spaces on West Side of Building by Main Entrance	Fourth accessible parking space (from left to right) has a non-compliant surface slope of up to 5.8%	§502.4	Rework or repave to provide an accessible parking space with surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.	В	\$1,897.39
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Accessible Route From Accessible Parking Spaces Leading to Main Entrance	Accessible route has a non-compliant running slope of up to 6.0 % over the asphalt	§403.3	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a running slope not exceeding 5% and cross slopes not exceeding 2%.	В	\$3,794.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Passenger Loading Zone in Front of Main Entrance	Passenger loading zone has a non-compliant surface slope of up to 4.7%	§503.4	Restripe to provide a 60° (1524 mm) min. wide access aisle serving a 20 ft. (6096 mm) min. long vehicle pull up space with a surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions (2010 ADA Fig. 503.3).	В	\$2,845.50
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Restrooms	Drinking fountain protrudes into walkway, projecting 6° (152 mm) from back wall, and is mounted at 28.75° (730 mm) above the finished floor to its bottom leading edge.	§307.2	Relocate and mount fountain at 27" (685 mm) above the finished floor to its bottom leading edge (2010 ADA Fig. 307.2).	С	\$597.18

Department	Bldg Name	Address	Room No. Name	Physical Obstacle	ADA Code	Proposed Correction	Priority	Cost
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Women's Accessible Restrooms	Lavatory mirror is mounted at 40.5" (1029 mm) above the finished floor to bottom edge of its reflecting surface.	§604.3.1	Lower lavatory mirror to 40° (1016 mm) max, above the finished floor to bottom edge of its reflecting surface.	С	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Women's Accessible Restrooms	Soap dispenser is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 48.75' (1238 mm) above the finished floor over an obstruction.	§308.2.1	Lower or install soap dispenser at 44° (1120 mm) max. above the finished floor, over a 20° - 25° (510 mm. 635 mm) max. obstruction, and at 15° (381 mm) min. above the finished floor to the centerline for a forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	С	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Women's Accessible Restrooms	Baby changing station pull handle is mounted at 51.75" (1314 mm) above the finished floor.	§308.2.1	Relocate the baby changing station to be on an accessible path and to have a pull down handle no higher than 48 inches and a surface height at or below 34 inches with at least 27 inches high knee clearance when open.	С	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Women's Accessible Restrooms	Baby changing station is mounted at 39" (991 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the surface.	§902.3	Relocate the baby changing station to be on an accessible path and to have a pull down handle no higher than 48 inches and a surface height at or below 34 inches with at least 27 inches high knee clearance when open.	С	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Women's Accessible Restrooms	Maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door is 51.5" (1308 mm).	§404.2.4	Install dual action hinges or rework stall partitions to provide the required 18' (457 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door beyond the latch side and 60' (1524 mm) min. deep clear floor leveled are	С	\$291.64
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Women's Accessible Restrooms	Accessible toilet compartment (stall) door is located at 5.5" (140 mm) from the side wall or partition farthest from the water closet	§604.8.2.2	Reconfigure accessible toilet compartment (stall) to provide a self closing door with opening mounted at 4" (101 mm) max. from the side wall or partition farthest from the water closet (For door located in front of partition) (2010 ADA Fig. 604.8.1.1)	С	\$898.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Women's Accessible Restrooms	Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted behind the water closet.	§308.2.1	Relocate toilet seat cover dispenser and mount between 15" to 48" (380 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor for unobstructed forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1). If mounted below the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 1.5" (38 mm) below the grab bar . If mounted above the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 12" (305 mm) min. above the grab bar (2010 ADA Fig. 693.)	С	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Women's Accessible Restrooms	Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted 5.5" (140 mm) over the rear wall grab bar.	§308.2.1	Relocate toilet seat cover dispenser and mount between 15° to 48° (380 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor for unobstructed forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1). If mounted below the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 1.5°	С	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Women's Accessible Restrooms	Water closet side wall grab bar is mounted at 51.25' (1302 mm) perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of its outer flange.	§604.5.1	128 mm) below the crash her. If mounted shows the cirile walf. Install a 42' (1066 mm) min. long side wall grab part 54' (1371 mm) min. perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of outer flange and at 12' (305 mm) max perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of inner flange. Mount at 35'-36' (838 mm - 914 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the gripping surface (2010 ADA Fig. 634-65).	С	\$150.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Women's Accessible Restrooms	Tollet tissue dispenser is mounted at 19" (483 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of the dispenser.	§604.7	Relocate toilet tissue dispenser to water closet side wall and mount at 7°-9′ (177 mm to 228 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of the dispenser and 15′-48′ (381 mm to 1219 mm) above the finished floor to the dispenser outlet (2010 ADA Fig. 604.7). If mounted below the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 1.5° (38 mm) below the grab bar . If mounted above the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 12° (305 mm) min. above the grab bar (2010 ADA Fig. 609.3)	c	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Men's Accessible Restrooms	Baby changing station pull handle is mounted at 53.5" (1359 mm) above the finished floor.	§308.2.1	Relocate the baby changing station to be on an accessible path and to have a pull down handle no higher than 48 inches and a surface height at or below 34 inches with at least 27 inches high knee clearance when open.	С	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Men's Accessible Restrooms	Baby changing station is mounted at 39.25" (997 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the surface.	§902.3	Relocate the baby changing station to be on an accessible path and to have a pull down handle no higher than 48 inches and a surface height at or below 34 inches with at least 27 inches high knee clearance when open.	С	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Men's Accessible Restrooms	Urinal is mounted in a 32" (812 mm) wide and 44.25" (1124 mm) deep alcove.	§605.3	Remove/relocate partitions to provide a 36" (914 mm) min. wide alcove for a forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 305.7.1).	С	\$250.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Men's Accessible Restrooms	Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted behind the water closet.	§308.2.1	Relocate toilet seat cover dispenser and mount between 15" to 48" (380 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor for unbestructed forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1). If mounted above the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 12" (305 mm) min. above the grab bar (2010 ADA Fig 609.3)	С	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Men's Accessible Restrooms	Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted 11.25" (286 mm) over the rear wall grab bar.	§609.3	Relocate toilet seat cover dispenser and mount between 15" to 48" (380 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor for unobstructed forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1). If mounted above the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 12" (305 mm) min. above the grab bar (2010 ADA Fig. 609.3)	С	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Men's Accessible Restrooms	Water closet side wall grab bar is mounted at 51° (1295 mm) perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of its outer flange.	§604.5.1	Install a 42* (1066 mm) min. long side wall grab bar at 54* (1371 mm) min. perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of outer flange and at 12* (305 mm) max. perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of inner flange. Mount at 33* .36* (838 mm - 914 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the gripping surface (2010	С	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Men's Accessible Restrooms	Grab bar is mounted at 3* (76 mm) clear from the back wall.	§609.3	ADA Fig. 604.5.1) Relocate/replace grab bar and mount at 1.5" (38 mm) clear from the back wall (2010 ADA Fig. 609.3). Install a 42" (1066 mm) min. long side wall grab bar at 54" (1371	С	\$150.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Men's Accessible Restrooms	Water closet side wall grab bar is mounted at 36.25* (921 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the gripping surface.	§604.5.1	mm) min. from rear wall to centerline of outer flange and mount at 33°- 36' (38 m - 914 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the gripping surface (2010 ADA Fig. 604.5.1). <i>This dimension should be considered acceptable per 1990 ADA section 3.2 Dimensional Tolerances and 2010 ADA section 104.1</i>	С	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Men's Accessible Restrooms	Water closet is centered at 19.25" (489 mm) from side wall.	§604.2	Construction and Manufacturing Tolerance. Relocate water closet and center between 16" and 18" (406 mm - 457 mm) from side wall (2010 ADA Fig. 604.2).	С	\$1,029.03

Department	Bldg Name	Address	Room No. Name	Physical Obstacle	ADA Code	Proposed Correction	Priority	Cost
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Men's Accessible Restrooms	Water closet rear wall grab bar is mounted at 36.25* (921 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the gripping surface.	§604.5.2	Relocate rear wall grab bar and mount between 33° and 36° (838 mm - 914 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the gripping surface. This dimension should be considered acceptable per 1990 ADA section 3.2 Dimensional Tolerances and 2010 ADA section 10.4 Construction and Manufacturing Tolerance.	С	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	WIC Stations	Writing surface is mounted at 34.25" (870 mm) above the finished floor and has a 9" (227 mm) horizontal projection	§902.3	Rework to provide the top of the writing surface mounted between 28" (710 mm) min. and 34" (865 mm) max. above the finished floor or ground.	С	\$372.14
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	WIC Stations	Counter is mounted at 41.5" (1054 mm) above the finished floor.	§904.4.1	Provide an alternative counter or rework main counter to provide a portion that is 36* (914 mm) min. long, mounted at 36* (914 mm) max. above the finished floor to the top (For a parallel approach to counter).	С	\$372.14
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Child Lab Room No. 148	Sink is mounted at 36" (914 mm) above the finished floor to the top.	§606.3.2	Relocate / rework sink and mount at 34" (863 mm) max. above the finished floor to top of counter.	С	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Unisex Accessible Restroom No. 146	Baby changing station pull handle is mounted at 56.25" (1429 mm) above the finished floor.	§308.2.1	Relocate the baby changing station to be on an accessible path and to have a pull down handle no higher than 48 inches and a surface height at or below 34 inches with at least 27 inches high knee clearance when open.	С	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Unisex Accessible Restroom No. 146	Baby changing station is mounted at 43" (1092 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the surface.	§902.3	Relocate the baby changing station to be on an accessible path and to have a pull down handle no higher than 48 inches and a surface height at or below 34 inches with at least 27 inches high knee clearance when open.	С	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Unisex Accessible Restroom No. 146	Paper towel dispenser protrudes into walkway, projecting 8+* (203 mm) from back wall, and is mounted at 51.75* (1314 mm) above the finished floor to its bottom leading edge.	§307.2r	Relocate or recess paper towel dispenser so that it does not project more than 4" (101 mm) from back wall to outer leading edge (2010 ADA Fig. 307.2).	С	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Unisex Accessible Restroom No. 146	Soap dispenser is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 51" (1295 mm) above the finished floor to the highest operable part.	§308.2.1	Lower or install soap dispenser at 48' (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to the highest operable part (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	c	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Unisex Accessible Restroom No. 146	Lavatory mirror is mounted at 40.25* (1022 mm) above the finished floor to bottom edge of its reflecting surface.	§603.3	Lower lavatory mirror to 40° (1016 mm) max. above the finished floor to bottom edge of its reflecting surface. This dimension should be considered acceptable per 1990 ADA section 3.2 Dimensional Tolerances and 2010 ADA section 104.1 Construction and Manufacturing Tolerance.	С	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Unisex Accessible Restroom No. 146	Lavatory in stall is mounted at 36" (914 mm) from water closet side wall to the outer leading edge and encroaches over water closet clear floor space.	§604.3.1	Reconfigure restroom's futures and/or offset partitions to provide the required 60° by 56° (1524 mm by 1422 mm) min. clearance at the water closet (2010 ADA Fig. 604.3.1). Per 36.304(d)(2)(f) Safe harbor. Elements that comply with the corresponding technical requirements and scoping requirements for those elements in the 1991 Standards do not need to be modified in order to comply with the requirements set forth in the 2010 Standards.	С	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Unisex Accessible Restroom No. 146	Water closet has a 30* (762 mm) long rear wall grabbar.	§604.5.2	Install a 36° (914 mm) min. long rear wall grab bar that extends 24°(610 mm) min. from water closet centerline to the outer flange (on open side) of the grab bar and 12° (305 mm) min. from the water closet centerline to the inner flange (on wall side) of grab bar, mount between 33° and 36° (38 mm - 914 mm) above the floor to top of the gripping surface (2010 ADA Fig 604.5.2)	c	\$380.20
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center		Unisex Accessible Restroom No. 146	Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted 10" (254 mm) over the side wall grab bar.	§609.3	Relocate toilet seat cover dispenser to provide a clear space between the rear wall grab bar and projecting objects above of 12° (305 mm) mi., (2010 ADA Fig. 609.3). Per 36.304(d)(2)(0) Safe harbor. Elements that comply with the corresponding technical requirements and scoping requirements for those elements in the 1991 Standards do not need to be modified in order to comply with the requirements set forth in the 2010 Standards.	c	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Unisex Accessible Restroom No. 146	Water closet side wall grab bar is mounted at 51" (1295 mm) perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of its outer flange.	§604.5.1	Install a 42" (1066 mm) min. long side wall grab bar at 54" (1371 mm) min. perpendicular from rear wall to certefine of outer flange and at 12" (305 mm) max. perpendicular from rear wall to centerine of inner flange. Mount at 33"-36" (838 mm - 914 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the gripping surface (2010 ADA Fig. 604.5.1)	С	\$150.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Unisex Accessible Restroom No. 146	Water closet side wall grab bar is mounted at 36.25' (921 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the gripping surface.	§604.5.1	Install a 42' (1066 mm) min. long side wall grab bar at 54' (1371 mm) min. from rear wall to entertine of outer flange and mount at 33'- 36' (838 mm - 914 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the gripping surface (2010 ADA Fig. 054.5.1). This dimension should be considered acceptable per 1990 ADA section 3.2 Dimensional Tolerances and 2010 ADA section 104.1 Construction and Manufacturing Tolerance.	С	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	No. 146	Water closet is centered at 19.5" (495 mm) from side wall.	§604.2	Relocate water closet and center between 16" and 18" (406 mm - 457 mm) from side wall (2010 ADA Fig. 604.2).	С	\$1,029.03
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Educational Waiting Area No. 139	Thermostat is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 63" (1600 mm) above the finished floor.	§308.2.1	Lower or install thermostat at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	C	\$378.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Educational Waiting Area No. 139	Furniture encroaches passage width reducing it to 21.5" (546 mm).	§403.5.1	Relocate furniture to provide a 36" (914 mm) min. clear width continuously (2010 ADA Fig. 403.5.1).	С	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Testing Room No. 133	Office equipment encroaches passage width reducing it to 16.5" (419 mm).	§403.5.1	Relocate office equipment to provide a 36" (914 mm) min. clear width continuously (2010 ADA Fig. 403.5.1).	С	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Nursing Room No. 138	Equipment encroaches over baby changing station clear floor space.	§305.3	Relocate equipment to provide a 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219 mm) min. wheelchair clear floor space at baby changing station (ADAAG Figs. 305.3-305.5).	С	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Exam Room No. 129	Desk and chair encroach passage width leading to exam table reducing it to 16" (406 mm).	§403.5.1	Relocate desk and chair to provide a 36" (914 mm) min. clear width continuously (2010 ADA Fig. 403.5.1).	С	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Exam Room No. 129	Desk and chair encroaches over exam table clear floor space.	§305.3	Relocate desk and chair to provide a 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219 mm) min. wheelchair clear floor space adjacent to exam table (ADAAG Figs. 305.3-305.5).	С	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Conference Room No. 114	TV does not have the closed caption feature turned on.	§36.303(e)	Implement a policy to have TV set with closed caption feature turned on during business hours.	С	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Drinking Fountain in Corridor by Women's Accessible Restroom No. 201	Drinking fountain protrudes into walkway, projecting 6* (152 mm) from back wall, and is mounted at 28.75* (730 mm) above the finished floor to its bottom leading edge.	§307.2	Relocate and mount fountain at 27* (685 mm) above the finished floor to its bottom leading edge (2010 ADA Fig. 307.2).	С	\$697.18
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Women's Accessible Restroom No. 201	Baby changing station pull handle is mounted at 51.5" (1308 mm) above the finished floor.	§308.2.1	Relocate the baby changing station to be on an accessible path and to have a pull down handle no higher than 48 inches and a surface height at or below 34 inches with at least 27 inches high knee clearance when open.	С	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Women's Accessible Restroom No. 201	Baby changing station is mounted at 38.75" (984 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the surface.	§902.3	Relocate the baby changing station to be on an accessible path and to have a pull down handle no higher than 48 inches and a surface height at or below 34 inches with at least 27 inches high knee clearance when open.	С	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Women's Accessible Restroom No. 201	Lavatory mirror is mounted at 40.75" (1035 mm) above the finished floor to bottom edge of its reflecting surface.	§603.3	Lower lavatory mirror to 40* (1016 mm) max. above the finished floor to bottom edge of its reflecting surface.	С	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Women's Accessible Restroom No. 201	Soap dispenser is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided at 47" (1194 mm) above the finished floor over a 23" (584 mm) obstruction (counter).	§308.2.2	Lower or install soap dispenser at 44* (1120 mm) max. above the finished floor, over a 20* - 25* (510 mm- 635 mm) max. obstruction (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.2(b).	С	\$55.00

Department	Bldg Name	Address	Room No. Name	Physical Obstacle	ADA Code	Proposed Correction	Priority	Cost
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Women's Accessible Restroom No. 201	Toilet compartment (stall) door does not provide pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch.	§604.8.1.2	Provided pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch and center door opening hardware between 34" and 48" (863 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor.	С	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Women's Accessible Restroom No. 201	Accessible compartment (stall) door does not have a self closing mechanism.	§604.8.2.2	Provide a self closing mechanism on door with an opening force not exceeding 5 lbf.	С	\$291.64
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Women's Accessible Restroom No. 201	Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted behind the water closet.	§308.2.1	Relocate tolet seat cover dispenser and mount between 15' to 48' (380 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor for unobstructed forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1). If mounted below the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 1.5' (38 mm) below the grab bar. If mounted above the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 12' (305 mm) min. above the grab bar. 2010 ADA Fig.609.3)	С	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Women's Accessible Restroom No. 201	Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted 11.25" (286 mm) over the rear wall grab bar.	§609.3	Relocate toilet seat cover dispenser and mount between 15° to 48° (380 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor for unobstructed forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1), Il mounted below the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 1.5° (38 mm) below the grab bar. Il mounted above the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 12° (305 mm) min. above the grab bar. 2010 ADA Fig.609.3)	С	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Women's Accessible Restroom No. 201	Water closet is centered at 18.5" (470 mm) from side wall.	§604.2	Relocate water closet and center between 16" and 18" (406 mm - 457 mm) from side wall (2010 ADA Fig. 604.2).	С	\$1,029.0
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Women's Accessible Restroom No. 201	Water closet side wall grab bar is mounted at 51" (1295 mm) perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of its outer flange.	§604.5.1	Install a 42" (1066 mm) min. long side wall grab bar at 54" (1371 mm) min. perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of outer flange and at 12" (305 mm) max. perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of inner flange. Mount at 33". 36" (838 mm - 914 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the gripping surface (2010 ADA Fig. 604.5.1)	С	\$150.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Women's Accessible Restroom No. 201	Thermostat is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 62.75" (1594 mm) above the finished floor to the highest operable part.	§308.2.1	Lower or install thermostat at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to the highest operable part (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	С	\$380.20
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Men's Accessible Restroom No. 203	Baby changing station pull handle is mounted at 51.5" (1308 mm) above the finished floor.	§308.2.1	Relocate the baby changing station to be on an accessible path and to have a pull down handle no higher than 48 inches and a surface height at or below 34 inches with at least 27 inches high knee clearance when open.	С	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Men's Accessible Restroom No. 203	Baby changing station is mounted at 38.5* (978 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the surface.	§902.3	Relocate the baby changing station to be on an accessible path and to have a pull down handle no higher than 48 inches and a surface height at or below 34 inches with at least 27 inches high knee clearance when open.	С	\$131.0
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Men's Accessible Restroom No. 203	Lavatory mirror outside the stall is mounted at 47.5" (1206 mm) above the finished floor to bottom edge of its reflecting surface.	§604.3.1	Lower lavatory mirror to 40" (1016 mm) max. above the finished floor to bottom edge of its reflecting surface.	С	\$131.0
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Men's Accessible Restroom No. 203		§605.2	Lower urinal and mount at 17" (431 mm) max above the finished floor to top of rim. (2010 ADA Fig. 605.2). For a facility that predates the enactment of the ADA this dimension should be considered acceptable per 1990 ADA section 3.2 Dimensional Tolerances and 2010 ADA section 104.1 Construction and Manufacturing Tolerance.	c	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Men's Accessible Restroom No. 203	Toilet compartment (stall) door does not provide pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch.	§604.8.1.2	Provided pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch and center door opening hardware between 34" and 48" (863 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor.	С	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Men's Accessible Restroom No. 203	Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted behind the water closet.	§308.2.1	Relocate toilet seat cover dispenser and mount between 15" to 48" (380 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor for unobstructed forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1). If mounted above the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 12" (305 mm) min. above the grab bar (2010 ADA Fig 609.3)	С	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Men's Accessible Restroom No. 203	Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted 11" (279 mm) over the rear wall grab bar.	§609.3	Relocate toilet seat cover dispenser and mount between 15' to 48' (380 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor for unobstructed forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1). If mounted above the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 12" (305 mm) min. above the grab bar (2010 ADA Fig 609.3)	С	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337		Water closet is centered at 18.5* (470 mm) from side wall.	§604.2	Relocate water closet and center between 16° and 18° (406 mm - 457 mm) from side wall (2010 ADA Fig. 604.2).	С	\$1,029.0
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Men's Accessible Restroom No. 203	Water closet side wall grab bar is mounted at 51* (1295 mm) perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of its outer flange.	§604.5.1	Install a 42" (1066 mm) min. long side wall grab har at 54" (1371 mm) min. perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of outer flange and at 12" (306 mm) max perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of inner flange. Mount at 33"-36" (838 mm - 914 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the gripping surface (2010 ADA Fig. 604.5.1)	С	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Men's Accessible Restroom No. 203	Grab bar is mounted at 3" (76 mm) clear from the back wall.	§609.3	Relocate/replace grab bar and mount at 1.5" (38 mm) clear from the back wall (2010 ADA Fig. 609.3).	С	\$150.0
						Relocate toilet tissue dispenser to water closet side wall and mount at 7"-9" (177 mm to 228 mm) in front of the water closet to the		
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Men's Accessible Restroom No. 203	Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted at 12.75' (324 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of the dispenser.	§604.7	at 7-9 (17 mint cyc2 min) in third on the water obsets the centerline of the dispenser and 15-48" (381 min to 1219 min) above the finished floor to the dispenser outlet (2010 ADA Fig. 604.7). If mounted below the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 1.5" (38 min) below the grab bar. If mounted above the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 12" (305 min) min. above the grab bar (2010 ADA Fig 609.3)	С	\$131.0
Dept of Public Health Dept of Public Health				mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of	§604.7	centerine of the dispenser and 15"-48" (381 mm to 1219 mm) above the finished floor to the dispenser outlet (2010 ADA Fig. 60-47). If mounted below the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 1.5" (38 mm) below the grab bar. If mounted above the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 12" (305 mm) min. above the grab bar (2010 ADA Fig 609-3) Provide an alternative counter or rework main counter to provide a portion that is 36" (914 mm) min. long, mounted at 36" (914 mm) max above the finished floor to the top (For a parallel approach to counter). An alternative writing surface (cliptopoard) has been	С	
	Health Center College Park Regional Health Center College Park Regional	college Park, GA 30337 1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337 1920 John Wesley Ave	No. 203 Environmental Health Restroom No. 212 Environmental Health	mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of the dispenser. Counter is mounted at 46.25' (1175 mm) above the finished floor. Furniture encroaches over brochure rack clear floor		centerine of the dispenser and 15"-48" (381 mm to 1219 mm) above the finished floor to the dispenser outlet (2010 ADA Fig. 604.7). If mounted below the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 1.5" (38 mm) below the grab bar. If mounted above the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 1.5" (305 mm) min. above the grab bar (2010 ADA Fig 609.3) Provide an alternative counter or rework main counter to provide a portion that is 36" (914 mm) min. long mounted at 36" (914 mm) max. above the finished floor to the top (For a parallel approach to counter). An alternative writing surface (clipboard) has been provided. Relocate furniture to provide a 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219 mm) min. wheelchast clear floor space at brochure rack (ADAAG Figs.		\$0.00
Dept of Public Health	Health Center College Park Regional Health Center	college Park, GA 30337 1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	No. 203 Environmental Health Restroom No. 212	mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of the dispenser. Counter is mounted at 46.25* (1175 mm) above the finished floor.	§904.4.1	centerine of the dispenser and 15"-48" (381 mm to 1219 mm) above the finished floor to the dispenser outlet (2010 ADA Fig. 60-47). If mounted below the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 1.5" (38 mm) below the grab bar. If mounted above the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 12" (305 mm) min. above the grab bar (2010 ADA Fig. 609-3). Provide an alternative counter or rework main counter to provide a portion that is 36" (914 mm) min. long, mounted at 36" (914 mm) max above the finished floor to the top (For a parallel approach to counter). An alternative writing surface (clipboard) has been provided. Relocate furniture to provide a 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219 mm)	С	\$0.00 \$55.00 \$0.00

Department	Bldg Name	Address	Room No. Name	Physical Obstacle	ADA Code	Proposed Correction	Priority	Cost
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	SFMC Primary Care Room No. 226	Furniture encroaches over hand sanitizer clear floor space.	§305.3	Relocate furniture to provide a 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219 mm) min. wheelchair clear floor space (2010 ADA Figs. 305.3-305.5).	С	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	SFMC Primary Care Room No. 226	Brochure rack is mounted at 68.75" (1746 mm) above the finished floor to highest shelf.	§308.2.1	Lower or install brochure rack at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to highest shelf (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	С	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Unisex Accessible Restroom No. 235	Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted behind the water closet.	§308.2.1	Relocate toilet seat cover dispenser and mount between 15" to 48" (380 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor for unobstructed forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 388.2.1). If mounted above the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 12" (305 mm) min. above the grab bar (2010 ADA Fig. 609.3)	С	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Unisex Accessible Restroom No. 235	Paper towel dispenser protrudes into walkway, projecting 8* (203 mm) from back wall, and is mounted at 51.5* (1308 mm) above the finished floor to its bottom leading edge.	§307.2r	Relocate or recess paper towel dispenser so that it does not project more than 4" (101 mm) from back wall to outer leading edge (2010 ADA Fig. 307.2).	С	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Unisex Accessible Restroom No. 235	Lavatory mirror is mounted at 40.75" (1035 mm) above the finished floor to bottom edge of its reflecting surface.	§603.3	Lower lavatory mirror to 40" (1016 mm) max. above the finished floor to bottom edge of its reflecting surface.	С	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Unisex Accessible Restroom No. 235	remeuting surface. Soap dispenser is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 50.25" (1276 mm) above the finished floor to the highest operable part.	§308.2.1	Lower or install soap dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to the highest operable part for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	С	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Unisex Accessible Restroom No. 235	Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted 8.25" (210 mm) over the rear wall grab bar.	§609.3	Relocate tollet seat cover dispenser and mount between 15' to 48' (380 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor for unobstructed forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1). If mounted above the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 12' (305 mm) min. above the grab bar (2010 ADA Fig. 609.3)	С	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Unisex Accessible Restroom No. 235	Water closet side wall grab bar is mounted at 36.5" (927 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the gripping surface.	§604.5.1	Install a 42" (1066 mm) min. long side wall grab bar at 54" (1371 mm) min. perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of outer flange and at 12" (305 mm) max. perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of inner flange. Mount at 33"- 36" (838 mm - 914 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the gripping surface (2010 ADA Fig. 604.5.1)	С	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Unisex Accessible Restroom No. 235	Water closet side wall grab bar is mounted at 51" (1295 mm) perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of its outer flange.	§604.5.1	Install a 42" (1066 mm) min. long side wall grab bar at 54" (1371 mm) min. perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of outer flange and at 12" (305 mm) max. perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of inner flange. Mount at 33"- 36" (838 mm - 914 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the gripping surface (2010 ADA Fib. 640-5.1)	С	\$380.20
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Unisex Accessible Restroom No. 235	Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted at 6.25" (159 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of the dispenser.	§604.7	Relocate toilet tissue dispenser to water closet side wall and mount at 7"-9" (177 mm to 228 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerine of the dispenser and 15"-48" (381 mm to 1219 mm) above the finished floor to the dispenser outlet (2010 ADA Fig. 604.7). If mounted below the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 1.5" (38 mm) below the grab bar . If mounted above the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 12" (305 mm) min. above the grab bar (2010 ADA Fig 609.3)	C	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Unisex Accessible Restroom No. 235	Water closet is centered at 20.25' (514 mm) from side wall.	§604.2	Relocate water closet and center between 16° and 18° (406 mm - 457 mm) from side wall (2010 ADA Fig. 804.2).	С	\$1,029.0
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Waiting Area No. 234	Furniture encroaches over brochure rack clear floor space.	§305.3	Relocate brochure rack to provide a 30° by 48° (762 mm by 1219 mm) min. wheelchair clear floor space (ADAAG Figs. 305.3-305.5).	С	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Waiting Area No. 234	Brochure rack is mounted at 66.5" (1689 mm) above the finished floor to highest shelf.	§308.2.1	Lower or install brochure rack at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to highest shelf (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	c	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Waiting Area No. 234	Writing surface has a non-compliant knee clearance with a 10' (254 mm) horizontal projection.	§902.2	Provide writing surface mounted between 28" to 34" (711 mm to 863 mm) above the finished to the top, with a corresponding 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219 mm) clear floor space, 27" (685 mm) min. bottom knee clearance, that is 30" (762 mm) min. wide and has a 17" (430 mm) horizontal projection.	С	\$372.14
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Dental Waiting Area No. 278	Suggestion box is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 60.75' (1543 mm) above the finished floor to the receptacle.	§308.2.1	Lower or install suggestion box at 48° (1219 mm) max, above the finished floor to the receptacle for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 398.2.1).	С	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Treatment Room No. 273	Equipment encroaches over dental chair clear floor space.	§305.3	Relocate equipment to provide a 30° by 48° (762 mm by 1219 mm) min. wheelchair clear floor space adjacent to the dental chair (2010 ADA Figs. 305.3-305.5).	c	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Exam Room No. 245 - 249	Suggestion box is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 60.25" (1530 mm) above the finished floor to the receptacle.	§308.2.1	Lower or install suggestion box at 48° (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to the receptacle for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	С	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Exam Room No. 249	Equipment encroaches over exam chair clear floor space.	§305.3	Relocate equipment to provide a 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219 mm) min. wheelchair clear floor space (ADAAG Figs. 305.3-305.5).	С	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Unisex Accessible Restroom No. 263 at Women's Health	Paper towel dispenser protrudes into walkway, projecting 8" (203 mm) from back wall, and is mounted at 50.25" (1276 mm) above the finished floor to its bottom leading edge.	§307.2r	Relocate or recess paper towel dispenser so that it does not project more than 4" (101 mm) from back wall to outer leading edge (2010 ADA Fig. 307.2).	С	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337		Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted behind the water closet.	§308.2.1	Relocate toilet seat cover dispenser and mount between 15" to 48" (380 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor for unobstructed forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1). If mounted above the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 12" (305 mm) min. above the grab bar (2010 ADA Fig 609.3)	С	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337		Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted 9.25' (235 mm) over the rear wall grab bar.	§609.3	Relocate tollet seat cover dispenser and mount between 15' to 48' (380 mm - 12'19 mm) above the finished floor for unobstructed forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1). If mounted above the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 12" (305 mm) min. above the grab bar (2010 ADA Fig. 609.3)	С	\$131.00

Department	Bldg Name	Address	Room No. Name	Physical Obstacle	ADA Code	Proposed Correction	Priority	Cost
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Unisex Accessible Restroom No. 263 at Women's Health	Lavatory is mounted at 40" (1016 mm) from water closet side wall to the outer leading edge and encroaches over water closet clear floor space.	§604.3.1	Reconfigure restroom's fixtures and/or offset partitions to provide the required 60° by 56° (1524 mm yl 422 mm) min. clearance at the water close (2010 ADA Fin. 604.3.1), Par 36.304(d)/2/i) Safe harbor. Elements that comply with the corresponding technical requirements and scoping requirements for those elements in the 1991 Standards do not need to be modified in order to comply with the requirements set forth in the 2010 Standards.	c	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Unisex Accessible Restroom No. 263 at Women's Health	Water closet rear wall grab bar is mounted at 36.75' (933 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the gripping surface.	§604.5.2	Install a 36" (914 mm) min. long rear wall grab bar that extends 24"(610 mm) min. from water closet centerline to the outer flange (on open side) of the grab bar and 12" (305 mm) min. from the water closet centerline to the inner flange (on wall side) of grab bar, mount between 33" and 36" (383 mm = 914 mm) above the floor to top of the gripping surface (2010 ADA Fig 604.5.2)	С	\$150.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Unisex Accessible Restroom No. 263 at Women's Health	Water closet side wall grab bar is mounted at 51" (1295 mm) perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of its outer flange.	§604.5.1	Install a 42* (1066 mm) min. long side wall grab bar at 54* (1371 mm) min. perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of outer flange and at 12* (305 mm) max. perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of inner flange. Mount at 33* -36* (838 mm - 914 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the gripping surface (2010 ADA Fig. 6045.1)	С	\$150.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Unisex Accessible Restroom No. 263 at Women's Health	Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted at 0.5" (13 mm) below the side wall grab bar.	§609.3	Relocate toilet tissue dispenser and mount at 1.5" (38 mm) min. below the back wall grab bar(2010 ADA Fig. 609.3).	С	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Unisex Accessible Restroom No. 263 at Women's Health	Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted at a non- compliant distance in front of the water closet to the centerline of the dispenser.	§604.7	Relocate toilet tissue dispenser to water closet side wall and mount at 7"-9" (177 mm to 228 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of the dispenser and 15"-48" (381 mm to 1219 mm)	С	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Unisex Accessible Restroom No. 263 at Women's Health	Water closet is centered at 19" (483 mm) from side wall.	§604.2	Relocate water closet and center between 16" and 18" (406 mm - 457 mm) from side wall (2010 ADA Fig. 604.2).	С	\$1,029.03
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Unisex Accessible Restroom No. 263 at Women's Health	Trash bin encroaches into the required diameter wheelchair turnaround space in room.	§304.3	Relocate trash bin to provide the required clear 60" (1524 mm) min. diameter wheelchair turnaround space (2010 ADA Fig.	С	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Adult Lab Room No. 264	Equipment encroaches passage width reducing it to less than 36" (914 mm).	§403.5.1	304.3.2). Relocate equipment to provide a 36" (914 mm) min. clear width continuously (2010 ADA Fig. 403.5.1).	С	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Adult Services Waiting Room No. 256	Ticket dispenser is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 72.25" (1835 mm) above the finished floor to the dispenser outlet.	§308.2.1	Lower or install ticket dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to the dispenser outlet (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	С	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Adult Services Waiting Room No. 256	Chair encroaches over ticket dispenser clear floor space.	§305.3	Relocate chair to provide a 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219 mm) min. wheelchair clear floor space (2010 ADA Figs. 305.3-305.5).	С	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Adult Services Waiting Room No. 256	TV does not have the closed caption feature turned on.	§36.303(e)	Implement policy to have TV set with a closed caption feature turned on during business hours.	С	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Adult Services Waiting Room No. 256	TV rack protrudes into walkway at 72' (1829 mm) above the finished floor to its bottom leading edge, creating a safety hazard for patients approaching the brochure rack underneath the TV rack.	§307.2a	Relocate and mount TV rack at or above 80° (2032 mm) above the finished floor to its bottom leading edge (2010 ADA Fig. 307.2).	С	\$293.14
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Intake Booths	Counter is mounted at 40.25" (1022 mm) above the finished floor.	§904.4.1	Provide an alternative counter or rework main counter to provide a portion that is 36' (914 mm) min. long, mounted at 36' (914 mm) max. above the finished floor to the top (For a parallel approach to counter). An alternative writing surface (clipboard) has been	С	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Unisex Accessible Restroom No. 263 at Women's Health	Lavatory mirror is mounted at 41" (1041 mm) above the finished floor to bottom edge of its reflecting surface.	§603.3	provided. Lower lavatory mirror to 40" (1016 mm) max. above the finished floor to bottom edge of its reflecting surface.	С	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Women's Accessible Restrooms	Toilet compartment (stall) door does not provide pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch.	§604.8.1.2	Provided pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch and center door opening hardware between 34" and 48" (863 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor.	D	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Women's Accessible Restrooms	Accessible compartment (stall) door does not have a self closing mechanism.	§604.8.2.2	Provide a self closing mechanism on door with an opening force not exceeding 5 lbf.	D	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Men's Accessible Restrooms	Toilet compartment (stall) door does not provide pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch.	§604.8.1.2	Provided pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch and center door opening hardware between 34" and 48" (863 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor.	D	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health	College Park Regional Health Center	1920 John Wesley Ave college Park, GA 30337	Men's Accessible Restrooms	Accessible compartment (stall) door does not have a self closing mechanism. Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at	§604.8.2.2	Provide a self closing mechanism on door with an opening force not exceeding 5 lbf. Sign is compliant with previous standard. As best practice, we	D	\$291.64
Dept of Public Health	Neighborhood Union Health Center	186 Sunset NW #186 Atlanta, GA 30314	Laboratory 163	62.75" (1594 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactile character.	§703.4.1	recommend lowering sign to 60 inches max. to the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	В	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health	Neighborhood Union Health Center	186 Sunset NW #186 Atlanta, GA 30314	Exam Room 7 Room 167	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 62.75" (1594 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactile character.	§703.4.1	Sign is compliant with previous standard. As best practice, we recommend lowering sign to 60 inches max. to the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	В	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health	Neighborhood Union Health Center	186 Sunset NW #186 Atlanta, GA 30314	Men's Accessible Restroom	Door has a non-compliant opening force of 15 lbf.	§404.2.9	Adjust or replace door closer, maintain door hinges to provide an opening force not to exceed 5 lbf.	В	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health	Neighborhood Union Health Center	186 Sunset NW #186 Atlanta, GA 30314	Children's Unisex Accessible Restroom Side by Side	Door has a non-compliant opening force of 14 lbf.	§404.2.9	Adjust or replace door closer, maintain door hinges to provide an opening force not to exceed 5 lbf.	В	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health	Neighborhood Union Health Center	186 Sunset NW #186 Atlanta, GA 30314	Exam Room 171	Furniture encroaches over maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door.	§404.2.4	Relocate furniture to provide a 18" (457 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door beyond the latch side and 60" (1524 mm) min. deep clear floor leveled area with slopes not exceeding 1:48 (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).	В	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health	Neighborhood Union Health Center	186 Sunset NW #186 Atlanta, GA 30314	Exam Room 2 Room 172	Furniture encroaches over maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door.	§404.2.4	Relocate furniture to provide the required 18" (457 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1). Post sign indicating location of accessible exam room and/or implement policy to assist with opening door.	В	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health	Neighborhood Union Health Center	186 Sunset NW #186 Atlanta, GA 30314	Exam Room 1 Room 173	Furniture encroaches over maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door.	§404.2.4	Relocate furniture to provide the required 18" (457 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1). Post sign indicating location of accessible exam room and/or implement policy to assist with opening door.	В	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health	Neighborhood Union Health Center	186 Sunset NW #186 Atlanta, GA 30314	Woman's Accessible Restroom in Front of Exam Room 1	Door has a non-compliant opening force of 12 lbf.	§404.2.9	Adjust or replace door closer, maintain door hinges to provide an opening force not to exceed 5 lbf.	В	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health	Neighborhood Union Health Center	186 Sunset NW #186 Atlanta, GA 30314	Exam Room 6 Room 157	Furniture encroaches over maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door.	§404.2.4	Maintain furniture clear of doorway to provide the required 18* (457 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1). Assign this room as accessible room.	В	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health	Neighborhood Union Health Center	186 Sunset NW #186 Atlanta, GA 30314	Men's Restroom in Community Area	Door has a non-compliant opening force.	§404.2.9	Adjust or replace door closer, maintain door hinges to provide an opening force not to exceed 5 lbf.	В	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health	Neighborhood Union Health Center	186 Sunset NW #186 Atlanta, GA 30314	Women's Restroom in Community Area Side by Side	Door has a non-compliant opening force of 14 lbf.	§404.2.9	Adjust or replace door closer, maintain door hinges to provide an opening force not to exceed 5 lbf.	В	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health	Neighborhood Union Health Center	186 Sunset NW #186 Atlanta, GA 30314	Men's Restroom in Front of Community Room 114	Door has a non-compliant opening force of 10 lbf.	§404.2.9	Adjust or replace door closer, maintain door hinges to provide an opening force not to exceed 5 lbf.	В	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health	Neighborhood Union Health Center	186 Sunset NW #186 Atlanta, GA 30314	Women's Restroom in Front of Community Room 114	Door has a non-compliant opening force of 11 lbf.	§404.2.9	Adjust or replace door closer, maintain door hinges to provide an opening force not to exceed 5 lbf.	В	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health	Neighborhood Union Health Center	186 Sunset NW #186 Atlanta, GA 30314	Two Accessible Parking Spaces in Front of Entrance	There are branches obstructing accessible parking space.	§502.5	Trim tree branches to provide a minimum vertical clearance of 98" (2489 mm).	В	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health	Neighborhood Union Health Center	186 Sunset NW #186 Atlanta, GA 30314	Accessible Parking Spaces in Front of Side Entrance	Entrance on this route is not being used.	§502	Relocate parking space closer to main entrance.	В	\$3,794.7
Dept of Public Health	Neighborhood Union Health Center	186 Sunset NW #186 Atlanta, GA 30314	Path of Travel from Accessible Parking Space to Entrance	The surface of the accessible route has an opening and has overgrown grass.	§302.3	Rework and clean sidewalk to provide a stable, firm, and slip- resistant floor surface and provide a 0.5" (12 mm) max wide opening perpendicular to the dominant direction of travel (2010 ADA Fig. 302.3).	В	\$450.00
Dept of Public Health	Neighborhood Union Health Center	186 Sunset NW #186 Atlanta, GA 30314	Ramp from Parking Spaces to Side Entrance	Bottom landing has a 5.8 % running slope.	§405.7.3	Rework landing to provide no more than 2% surface slopes in all directions (2010 ADA Fig. 405.7).	В	\$900.00
Dept of Public Health	Neighborhood Union Health Center	186 Sunset NW #186 Atlanta, GA 30314	Ramp from Parking Spaces to Side Entrance	Ramp has a 34" (864 mm) clear width between handrails.	§405.5.	Rework ramp to provide a 36" (1219 mm) min. clear width.	В	\$2,350.00
Dept of Public Health	Neighborhood Union Health Center	186 Sunset NW #186 Atlanta, GA 30314	Both to East Entrance Along	There is no accessible route provided to entrance.	§402	Post sign indicating location of accessible entrance on Foundry.	В	\$14

Department	Bldg Name	Address	Room No. Name	Physical Obstacle	ADA Code	Proposed Correction	Priority	Cost
Dept of Public Health	Neighborhood Union Health Center	186 Sunset NW #186 Atlanta, GA 30314	Accessible Route from Public Rights-of-Way Leading to Main Entrance	There is no accessible route provided from Public Rights-of-Way	§402	There is an 8' (2.43 m) level change from public rights of way to parking lot. We recommend providing a switchback ramp over the grass area that is adjacent to the vehicular entrance at Foundry St. NW and tie in with the existing accessible route (ramp) located in front of the accessible parking spaces at this rane. The switchback ramp must provide the least running slope possible not to exceed 8.33% (r112) and cross slopes not exceeding 2% (r1.48). A minimum clearance of 36" (914 mm) is required between the handralis , ramp landings must be 60" (1524 mm) min. long with cross slopes not exceeding 2%. Landings at change of direction must have a minimum clearance of 60" by 60" (1524 mm by 1524 mm) between the handralis. The handralis must be mounted between 34" and 38" (863 mm - 965 mm) to the top of gripping surfaces, extending 12" (304 mm) min. beyond the top and bottom of the ramp segment. The rest of the accessible route must provide a 36" (914 mm) min. clear with continuously with running slope possible not to exceed 5% (r120) and cross slopes not exceeding 2% (1.48), (2010 n DAA Figs. 405.7, 405.9.2, 505.4, 505.5, 505.6, 505.7.2, 505.10.1).	В	\$21,463.00
Dept of Public Health	Neighborhood Union Health Center	186 Sunset NW #186 Atlanta, GA 30314	Main Lobby	Reception counter is mounted at 41.5" (1054 mm) above the finished floor.	§904.4.1	An alternative counter is provided.	С	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health	Neighborhood Union Health Center	186 Sunset NW #186 Atlanta, GA 30314	Main Lobby	Ensure TV provides closed caption during business hours.	§36.303(e)	Implement a policy to have the closed caption feature on during business hours.	С	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health	Neighborhood Union Health Center	186 Sunset NW #186 Atlanta, GA 30314	Men's Accessible Restroom	Water closet is centered at 18.5" (470 mm) from side wall.	§604.2	Relocate water closet and center between 16" and 18" (406 mm - 457 mm) from side wall (2010 ADA Fig. 604.2). tolerance	С	\$1,029.03
Dept of Public Health	Neighborhood Union Health Center	186 Sunset NW #186 Atlanta, GA 30314	Men's Accessible Restroom	Lavatory has partially unwrapped bottom sink pipes.	§606.5	Cover (insulate) lavatory bottom supply and drain pipes or reconfigure to protect against contact.	С	\$120.12
Dept of Public Health	Neighborhood Union Health Center	186 Sunset NW #186 Atlanta, GA 30314	Children's Unisex Accessible Restroom Side by Side	Water closet side wall grab bar is mounted at 30° (762 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the gripping surface.	§604.5.1	Install a 42" (1066 mm) min. long side wall grab bar at 54" (1371 mm) min. perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of outer flange and at 12" (305 mm) max. perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of inner flange. Mount at 33". 36" (838 mm - 914 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the gripping surface (2010 ADA Fig. 604.5.1)	C	\$150.00
Dept of Public Health	Neighborhood Union Health Center	186 Sunset NW #186 Atlanta, GA 30314	Children's Unisex Accessible Restroom Side by Side	Water closet rear wall grab bar is mounted at 30° (762 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the gripping surface.	§604.5.2	Install a 36" (914 mm) min. long rear wall grab bar that extends 24" (610 mm) min. from water closet centerline to the outer flange (on open side) of the grab bar and 12" (305 mm) min. from the water closet centerline to the inner flange (on wall side) of grab bar, mount between 33" and 36" (838 mm - 914 mm) above the floor to top of the gripping surface (2010 ADA Fig 604.5.2)	C	\$150.00
Dept of Public Health	Neighborhood Union Health Center	186 Sunset NW #186 Atlanta, GA 30314	Woman's Accessible Restroom in Front of Exam Room 1	Lavatory has partially unwrapped bottom sink pipes.	§606.5	Cover (insulate) lavatory bottom supply and drain pipes or reconfigure to protect against contact.	С	\$120.12
Dept of Public Health	Neighborhood Union Health Center	186 Sunset NW #186 Atlanta, GA 30314	Men's Restroom in Community Area	Lavatory does not provide the required horizontal projection.	§606.2.2	Rework lavatory protector to provide the required 27" (685 mm) min. knee clearance above the finished floor to bottom leading edge of fixture at an 8" (203 mm) min. horizontal projection (2010 ADA Fig. 306.3).	С	\$500.00
Dept of Public Health	Neighborhood Union Health Center	186 Sunset NW #186 Atlanta, GA 30314	Women's Restroom in Community Area Side by Side	Maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the stall door is 9.25" (235 mm).	§404.2.4	Reverse door swing or install dual action hinges to comply with requirements for a 18* (467 mm) min. manuvering clearance on the pull side of the door beyond the latch side and 60* (1524 mm) min. deep clear floor leveled area with slopes not exceeding 1:48 (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).	С	\$291.64
Dept of Public Health	Neighborhood Union Health Center	186 Sunset NW #186 Atlanta, GA 30314	Women's Restroom in Community Area Side by Side	Lavatory does not provide the required horizontal projection.	§606.2.2	Rework lavatory to provide the required 27" (685 mm) min. knee clearance above the finished floor to bottom leading edge of fixture at an 8" (203 mm) min. horizontal projection (2010 ADA Fig. 306.3).	С	\$500.00
Dept of Public Health	Neighborhood Union Health Center	186 Sunset NW #186 Atlanta, GA 30314	Men's Restroom in Front of Community Room 114	Lavatory has partially unwrapped bottom sink pipes.	§606.5	Cover (insulate) lavatory bottom supply and drain pipes or reconfigure to protect against contact.	С	\$120.12
Dept of Public Health	Neighborhood Union Health Center	186 Sunset NW #186 Atlanta, GA 30314	Women's Restroom in Front of Community Room 114	Lavatory has partially unwrapped bottom sink pipes.	§606.5	Cover (insulate) lavatory bottom supply and drain pipes or reconfigure to protect against contact.	С	\$120.12
Dept of Public Health	Neighborhood Union Health Center	186 Sunset NW #186 Atlanta, GA 30314	Men's Accessible Restroom	Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted above the sidewall grab bar.	§308.2.1	As best practice, relocate tollet seat cover dispenser and mount between 15° to 48° (380 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor for unobstructed floward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1). Per 36.304(J)(Z)(I) Safe harbor. Elements that comply with the corresponding technical requirements and scoping requirements for those elements in the 1991 Standards do not need to be modified in order to comply with the requirements set forth in the 2010 Standards.	D	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health	Neighborhood Union Health Center	186 Sunset NW #186 Atlanta, GA 30314	Children's Unisex Accessible Restroom Side by Side	Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted beyond reach ranges at 50° (1270 mm) above the finished floor and is mounted above sidewall grab bar.	§308.2.1	As best practice, relocate toilet seat cover dispenser and mount between 15" to 48" (380 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor for unobstructed floward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1). Per 36.304(n)/2/fl) Safe harbor. Elements that comply with the corresponding technical requirements and scoping requirements for those elements in the 1991 Standards do not need to be modified in order to comply with the requirements set forth in the 2010 Standards.	D	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health	Neighborhood Union Health Center	186 Sunset NW #186 Atlanta, GA 30314	Woman's Accessible Restroom in Front of Exam Room 1	Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted beyond reach ranges at 51° (1295 mm) above the finished floor and is mounted above sidewall grab bar.	§308.2.1	As best practice, relocate toilet seat cover dispenser and mount between 15 to 48' (380 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor for unobstructed forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1). Per 36.304(q)/2/ij) Safe harbor. Elements that comply with the corresponding technical requirements and scoping requirements for those elements in the 1991 Standards do not need to be modified in order to comply with the requirements set forth in the 2010 Standards.	D	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health	Neighborhood Union Health Center	186 Sunset NW #186 Atlanta, GA 30314	Women's Restroom in Community Area Side by Side	Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted beyond reach ranges at 50° (1270 mm) above the finished floor and is mounted above sidewall grab bar.	§308.2.1	As best practice, relocate toilet seat cover dispenser and mount between 15" to 48" (380 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor for unobstructed floward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1). Per 36.304(r)/2/ij/) Safe harbor. Elements that comply with the corresponding technical requirements and scoping requirements for those elements in the 1991 Standards do not need to be modified in order to comply with the requirements set forth in the 2010 Standards.	D	\$55.00
		186 Sunset NW #186	Men's Restroom in Front of	Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted beyond reach ranges at 51* (1295 mm) above the finished	§308.2.1	As best practice, relocate tollet seat cover dispenser and mount between 15" to 48" (380 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor for unobstructed forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1). Per 36.304(a)(2)(f) Safe harbor. Elements that comply with the corresponding technical requirements and scoping requirements for those elements in the 1991	D	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health	Neighborhood Union Health Center	Atlanta, GA 30314	Community Room 114	floor and is mounted above the sidewall grab bar.		Standards do not need to be modified in order to comply with the requirements set forth in the 2010 Standards.		
Dept of Public Health Dept of Public Health			Community Room 114 Women's Restroom in Front of Community Room 114	Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted beyond reach ranges at 51* (1295 mm) above the finished floor and is mounted above the sidewall grab bar.	§308.2.1	Standards do not need to be modified in order to comply with	D	\$55.00
	Health Center Neighborhood Union	Atlanta, GA 30314 186 Sunset NW #186 Atlanta, GA 30314	Women's Restroom in Front	Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted beyond reach ranges at 51" (1295 mm) above the finished	§308.2.1 §302.2	Standards do not need to be modified in order to comply with the requirements set forth in the 2010 Standards. As best practice, relocate toilet seat cover dispenser and mount between 15° to 48° (380 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor for unobstructed forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1). Per 36.304(p/(2)/g) Safe harbor. Elements that comply with the corresponding technical requirements and scoping requirements for those elements in the 1931 Standards do not need to be modified in order to comply with	D	\$55.00 \$55.00

Department	Bldg Name	Address	Room No. Name	Physical Obstacle	ADA Code	Proposed Correction	Priority	Cost
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Main Entrance	Mat is not securely attached to the floor.	§302.2	Provide a securely attached mat with a leveled loop or level cut pile, with texture height that is 0.5" (13 mm) max. and has a firm cushion pad or backing (2010 ADA Fig. 302.2).	В	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Multipurpose Room No. A110	Vision lights are mounted at 53.5" (1359 mm) above the finished floor.	§404.2.11	Provide at least one see-thru glazed panel mounted at 43" (1090 mm) max. above the finished floor.	В	\$500.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Dr. Office Room No. 232	Desk and chair encroach over maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door.	§902.2	Relocate desk and chair to provide the required 18" (457 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door beyond the latch side and 60" (1524 mm) min. deep clear floor area (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).	В	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Dr. Office Room No. 231	Desk and chair encroach over maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door.	§404.2.4	Relocate desk and chair to provide the required 18" (457 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door beyond the latch side and 60" (1524 mm) min. deep clear floor area (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).	В	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Multipurpose Room No. M233	Computer does not appear to have accessible software.	§508	Title II of the ADA requires that programs, services and activities offered by public agencies be accessible to persons with disabilities. Section 508 of the Rabalilitation Act of 1973 provides guidelines for developing, procuring, maintaining, or using electronic and information technology. Per Section 508 neutre computer provides accessible.	В	\$1,095.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Multipurpose Room No. M233	Chairs encroach over maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door.	§404.2.4	Relocate chairs to provide the required 18" (457 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door beyond the latch side and 60" (1524 mm) min. deep clear floor area (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).	В	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Case Manager Room No. M218	Desk and cabinet encroach over maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door.	§404.2.4	Relocate desk and cabinet to provide the required 18' (457 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door beyond the latch side and 60' (1524 mm) min. deep clear floor area (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).	В	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Group Activity Room No. M213B	Vision lights are mounted at 53.5" (1359 mm) above the finished floor.	§404.2.11	Provide at least one see-thru glazed panel mounted at 43" (1090 mm) max. above the finished floor.	В	\$500.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Activity Center No. M218	Computer does not appear to have accessible software.	§508	Title II of the ADA requires that programs, services and activities offered by public agencies be accessible to persons with disabilities. Section 508 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 provides guidelines for developing, procuring, maintaining, or using electronic and information technology. Per Section 508 ensure computer provides accessible hardware/Software	В	\$1,095.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Case Manager No. M212	Desk and cabinet encroach over maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door reducing it to 8.5" (216 mm)	§404.2.4	Relocate desk and cabinet to provide the required 18' (457 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door beyond the latch side and 60' (1524 mm) min. deep clear floor area (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).	В	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Group Activity No. M216	Vision lights are mounted at 53.5" (1359 mm) above the finished floor.	§404.2.11	Provide at least one see-thru glazed panel mounted at 43* (1090 mm) max. above the finished floor.	В	\$500.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Exam Room No.1 M265	Furniture and equipment encroach over maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door.	§404.2.4	Relocate furniture and equipment to provide the required 18" (457 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door beyond the latch side and 60" (1524 mm) min. deep clear floor area (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).	В	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Exam Room No.1 M265	Exam chair does not provide the required clear floor space.	§305.3	Relocate exam chair to provide a 30° by 48° (762 mm by 1219 mm) min. wheelchair clear floor space (2010 ADA Figs. 305.3-305.5).	В	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Exam Room No.3 M267	Table encroaches over maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door.	§404.2.4	Relocate table to provide the required 18" (457 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door beyond the latch side and 60" (1524 mm) min. deep clear floor area (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).	В	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Eye/Ear/Immunization Room No.3 M262	Vision lights are mounted at 53.5" (1359 mm) above the finished floor.	§404.2.11	Provide at least one see-thru glazed panel mounted at 43" (1090 mm) max. above the finished floor.	В	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Eye/Ear/Immunization Room No.3 M262	Equipment encroaches over maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door.	§404.2.4	Relocate equipment to provide the required 18" (457 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door beyond the latch side and 60" (1524 mm) min. deep clear floor area (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).	В	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Conference Room No. M256	Vision lights are mounted at 53.5" (1359 mm) above the finished floor.	§404.2.11	Provide at least one see-thru glazed panel mounted at 43" (1090 mm) max. above the finished floor.	В	\$500.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Men's Restroom No. M246	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 62.25" (1581 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactile character.	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. to the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	В	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Women's Restroom No. M244	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 62.25" (1581 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactile character.	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. to the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	В	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Women's Restroom No. M244	Door has a non-compliant opening force of 12 lbf.	§404.2.9	Adjust or replace door closer, maintain door hinges to provide an opening force not to exceed 5 lbf.	В	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Nursery No. M127	Vision lights are mounted at 54" (1372 mm) above the finished floor.	§404.2.11	Provide at least one see-thru glazed panel mounted at 43* (1090 mm) max. above the finished floor.	В	\$500.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW	Nursery No. M127	Door has a non-compliant opening force of 12 lbf.	§404.2.9	Adjust or replace door closer, maintain door hinges to provide an opening force not to exceed 5 lbf.	В	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	Atlanta, GA 30315 2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Girl's Restroom No. M130	Signage containing tactile characters does not have the required clear floor space due to a cabinet	§703.4.2	Relocate cabinet to ensure that a clear floor space of 18' (455 mm) min. by 18' (455 mm) min. centered on the tactile characters, is provided beyond the arc of the cloor swing, between the closed position and 45' open position (2010 ADA Fig.703.4.2).	В	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Boy's Restroom No. M131	Signage containing tactile characters does not have the required clear floor space due to a cabinet	§703.4.2	Relocate cabinet to ensure that a clear floor space of 18" (455 mm) min. by 18" (455 mm) min. centered on the tactile characters, is provided beyond the arc of the door swing, between the closed position and 45" open position (2010 ADA Fig.703.4.2).	В	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Dental Suite No. M100	Vision lights are mounted at 54" (1372 mm) above the finished floor.	§404.2.11	Provide at least one see-thru glazed panel mounted at 43" (1090 mm) max. above the finished floor.	В	\$500.00

Department	Bldg Name	Address	Room No. Name	Physical Obstacle	ADA Code	Proposed Correction	Priority	Cost
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Dental Suite No. M100	Couch encroaches over maneuvering clearance on the push side of the door.	§404.2.4	Relocate couch to provide the required 12" (304 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the push side of the door handle side beyond the latch and 48" (1219 mm) min. deep clear floor area (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).	В	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Men's Restroom No. A117	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 62.25" (1581 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactile character.	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. to the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	В	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Men's Restroom No. A117	Door has a non-compliant opening force of 13 lbf.	§404.2.9	Adjust or replace door closer, maintain door hinges to provide an opening force not to exceed 5 lbf.	В	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Women's Restroom No. A118	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 61.5" (1562 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactile character.	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tacille character and 60 inches max. to the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	В	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Women's Restroom No. A118	Door has a non-compliant opening force of 14 lbf.	§404.2.9	Adjust or replace door closer, maintain door hinges to provide an opening force not to exceed 5 lbf.	В	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health and	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW	Classroom No. E214	Vision lights are mounted at 54.25" (1378 mm)	§404.2.11	Provide at least one see-thru glazed panel mounted at 43" (1090	В	\$500.00
Behavioral Health Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	and Family Center Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	Atlanta, GA 30315 2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Classroom No. E214	above the finished floor. Chairs encroach over maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door.	§404.2.4	mm) max. above the finished floor. Relocate chairs to provide the required 18" (457 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).	В	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Classroom No. E212	Vision lights are mounted at 54.5" (1384 mm) above the finished floor.	§404.2.11	Provide at least one see-thru glazed panel mounted at 43" (1090 mm) max. above the finished floor.	В	\$500.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Multipurpose Room No. E207	Signage containing tactile characters does not have the required clear floor space due to a couch.	§703.4.2	Relocate couch to ensure that a clear floor space of 18* (455 mm) min. by 18* (455 mm) min. centered on the tactle characters, is provided beyond the arc of the door swing, between the closed position and 45* open position (2010 ADA Fig.703.4.2).	В	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Men's Restroom No. E234	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 61.5" (1562 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactile character.	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. to the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	В	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Men's Restroom No. E234	Door has a non-compliant opening force of 13 lbf.	§404.2.9	Adjust or replace door closer, maintain door hinges to provide an opening force not to exceed 5 lbf.	В	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Women's Restroom No. E235	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 61.75" (1568 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactile character.	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. to the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	В	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Women's Restroom No. E235	Door has a non-compliant opening force of 17 lbf.	§404.2.9	Adjust or replace door closer, maintain door hinges to provide an opening force not to exceed 5 lbf.	В	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Classroom No. E236	Vision lights are mounted at 53.5" (1359 mm) above the finished floor.	§404.2.11	Provide at least one see-thru glazed panel mounted at 43" (1090 mm) max. above the finished floor.	В	\$500.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Teaching Kitchen No. E117	Chairs encroach over maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door.	§404.2.4	Relocate chairs to provide the required 18" (457 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door beyond the latch side and 60" (1524 mm) min. deep clear floor leveled area	В	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Passenger Loading Zone by Main Entrance	Passenger loading zone does not have signage displaying the international symbol of accessibility.	§503	(2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1). Provide signage displaying the International symbol of accessibility at passenger loading zone.	В	\$149.95
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Accessible Route from Accessible Parking Spaces Leading to Main Entrance	Curb ramp has a 11.3 % non-compliant running slope.	§406	Rework curb ramp to provide a running slope not to exceed 8.33%	В	\$1,180.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Accessible Route from Accessible Parking Spaces Leading to Main Entrance	The surface of the accessible route has an opening that is 1" (25 mm) wide.	§302.3	Rework area to provide a 0.5" (12 mm) max. wide opening perpendicular to the dominant direction of travel (2010 ADA Fig.302.3).	В	\$450.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Accessible Route from Accessible Parking Spaces Leading to Main Entrance	Ramp has a 8.7 % non-compliant running slope.	§406	Rework curb ramp to provide a running slope not to exceed 8.33%. This dimension should be considered acceptable per 2010 ADA section 104.1 Construction and Manufacturing Tolerance.	В	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Two Accessible Parking Spaces By West Entrance	Access aisle has a non-compliant surface slope of up to 3.1%	§502.4	Rework or repave to provide an access aisle with surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.	В	\$1,897.39
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW	Accessible Route From Accessible Parking Spaces	Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of 3.8 %.	§403.3	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	В	\$450.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	Atlanta, GA 30315 2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Leading to West Entrance Accessible Route From Accessible Parking Spaces Leading to West Entrance	Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of 4.5 %.	§403.3	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	В	\$450.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Accessible Route From Accessible Parking Spaces Leading to West Entrance	There is no signage posted indicating the location of an accessible entrance.	§216.6	Post signage indicating location of the accessible entrance serving the facility. If sign is to be placed overhead it shall have a minimum character height of 3* (76 mm).	В	\$228.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	East Entrance	Accessible entrance does not have signage displaying the international symbol of accessibility.	§216.6	Provide signage at accessible entrance displaying the International symbol of accessibility.	В	\$149.95
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Accessible Parking Spaces By East Entrance	Accessible parking space has a non-compliant running slope of up to 2.6%	§504.2	Rework or repave to provide an accessible parking space with surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.	В	\$1,897.39
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Accessible Parking Spaces By East Entrance	Access aisle has a non-compliant running slope of up to 2.9%	§502.4	Rework or repave to provide an access aisle with running slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.	В	\$1,897.39
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Secondary Accessible Entrance on East	Accessible entrance does not have signage displaying the international symbol of accessibility.	§216.6	Provide signage at accessible entrance displaying the International symbol of accessibility.	В	\$149.95
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Accessible Route From Child, Adolescent and Family Center Leading to Gym	Bottom landing has a non-compliant 0.75" (mm) vertical change in level	§405.7.1	Rework area to provide a leveled landing free of vertical changes in level with surface slopes not exceeding 2% in all directions (2010 ADA Fig. 405.7).	В	\$450.00
		2805 Metropolitan Pkwy	Accessible Route on NE			Rework handrails so that they extend horizontally above the		

Department	Bldg Name	Address	Room No. Name	Physical Obstacle	ADA Code	Proposed Correction	Priority	Cost
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Accessible Route on NE Corner (From The Child Adolescent and Family Center Leading to Gym)	Accessible route has a non-compliant running slope of 5.7 %.	§403.3	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a running slope not exceeding 5%.	В	\$718.11
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Accessible Route on NE Corner (From The Child Adolescent and Family Center Leading to Gym)	Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of 5.7 %.	§403.3	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	В	\$718.11
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Accessible Route on NE Corner (From The Child Adolescent and Family Center Leading to Gym)	Accessible route has a non-compliant running slope of 6.1 %.	§403.3	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a running slope not exceeding 5%.	В	\$718.11
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Accessible Route on NE Corner (From The Child Adolescent and Family Center Leading to Gym)	Accessible route has a non-compliant running slope of 6.8 %.	§403.3	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a running slope not exceeding 5%.	В	\$718.11
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Accessible Route on NE Corner (From The Child Adolescent and Family Center Leading to Gym)	Accessible route has a non-compliant running slope of 5.5 %.	§403.3	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a running slope not exceeding 5%.	В	\$718.11
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Accessible Route Coming From Gym Connecting to Building on West Side	Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of 3.1 %.	§403.3	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	В	\$450.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Accessible Route Coming From Gym Connecting to Building on West Side	Maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door is 12" (305 mm).	§404.2.4	Rework slab in front of door to provide the required 18" (457 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door beyond the latch side and 60" (1524 mm) min. deep clear floor leveled area with slopes not exceeding 1:48 (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).	В	\$450.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Accessible Route Coming From Gym Connecting to Building on East Side	Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of 2.8 %.	§403.3	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	В	\$450.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Accessible Route Coming From Gym Connecting to Building on East Side	Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of 3.3 %.	§403.3	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	В	\$450.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Accessible Route Coming From Gym Connecting to Building on East Side	Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of 2.8 %.	§403.3	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	В	\$450.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Accessible Route Coming From Gym Connecting to Building on East Side	Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of 2.4 %.	§403.3	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	В	\$450.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Accessible Route Coming From Gym Connecting to Building on East Side	Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of 2.5 %.	§403.3	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	В	\$450.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Accessible Route Coming From Gym Connecting to Building on East Side	Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of 2.6 %.	§403.3	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	В	\$450.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Entrance to Building on East Side	Maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door is 11" (279 mm).	§404.2.4	Rework slab to provide the required 18" (457 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door beyond the latch side and 60" (1524 mm) min. deep clear floor leveled area with slopes not exceeding 1:48 (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).	В	\$450.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Accessible Route on NE Corner Leading to Gym and Playground	Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of 3.8 %.	§403.3	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	В	\$450.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Accessible Route on NE Corner Leading to Gym and Playground	Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of 3.6 %.	§403.3	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	В	\$450.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Accessible Route on NE Corner Leading to Gym and Playground	Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of 2.8 %.	§403.3	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	В	\$450.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Accessible Route on NE Corner Leading to Gym and Playground	Curb ramp has a 9.1 % non-compliant running slope.	§406	Rework curb ramp to provide a running slope not to exceed 8.33%	В	\$1,180.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Playground	The transfer platform is mounted at 9.5" (241 mm) above the finished floor.	§1008.3.1.	Provide a transfer platform mounted 11" (280 mm) minimum and 18" (455 mm) maximum above the finished floor to the top of the transfer surface (2010 ADA Fig. 1008.3.1).	В	\$625.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Dr. Office Room No. M259	Desk and chairs encroach over maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door.	§404.2.4	Relocate desk and chairs to provide the required 18" (457 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door beyond the latch side and 60" (1524 mm) min. deep clear floor area (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).	В	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Passenger Loading Zone by Main Entrance	Passenger loading zone has a non-compliant surface slope of up to 9.0%	§503.4	Restripe to provide a 60° (1524 mm) min. wide access aisle serving a 20 ft. (6096 mm) min. long vehicle pull up space with a surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions (2010 ADA Fig. 503.3).	В	\$2,846.05
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Two Accessible Parking Spaces on Left Side of Main Entrance	Accessible parking space on right has a non- compliant surface slope of up to 2.8%	§502.4	Rework or repave to provide an accessible parking space with surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.	В	\$1,897.39
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Two Accessible Parking Spaces on Left Side of Main Entrance	Access aisle has a non-compliant surface slope of up to 3.3%	§502.4	Rework or repave to provide an access aisle with surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.	В	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Two Accessible Parking Spaces on Left Side of Main Entrance	Accessible parking space on left has a non- compliant surface slope of up to 2.9%	§504.2	Rework or repave to provide an accessible parking space with surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.	В	\$1,897.39
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Two Accessible Parking Spaces By West Entrance	Accessible parking space on right has a non- compliant running slope of up to 3.5%.	§504.2	Rework or repave to provide an accessible parking space with surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.	В	\$1,897.39
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Accessible Route on NE Corner (From The Child Adolescent and Family Center Leading to Gym)	First segment of ramp has a non-compliant surface slope of 2.9% at intermediate landing.	§405.7.1	Rework landing to provide a surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions (2010 ADA Fig. 405.7).	В	\$800.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Accessible Route on NE Corner (From The Child Adolescent and Family Center Leading to Gym)	Second segment of ramp has a non-compliant surface slope of 4.2% at intermediate landing.	§405.7.1	Rework landing to provide a surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions (2010 ADA Fig. 405.7).	В	\$800.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Accessible Route on NE Corner (From The Child Adolescent and Family Center Leading to Gym)	Third segment of ramp has a non-compliant surface slope of 8.5% at intermediate landing.	§405.7.1	Rework landing to provide a surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions (2010 ADA Fig. 405.7).	В	\$800.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Reception Counter at Lobby	Counter is mounted at 36.25" (921 mm) above the finished floor.	§904.4.1	Provide an alternative counter or rework main counter to provide a portion that is 36" (914 mm) min. long, mounted at 36" (914 mm) max. above the finished floor to the top (For a parallel approach to counter).	С	\$372.14
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Parenting Room No. A110	Thermostat is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 65" (1651 mm) above the finished floor to the highest operable part.	§308.2.1	Lower or install thermostat at 48" (1219 mm) max above the finished floor to the highest operable part for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	С	\$378.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Multipurpose Room No. M233	Computer station desk has a non-compliant knee clearance due to base	§902.2	Provide desk with a corresponding 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219 mm) clear floor space, 27" (685 mm) min. bottom knee clearance above the finished floor, that is 30" (762 mm) min. wide and has a 17" (430 mm) horizontal projection.	С	\$372.14
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Multipurpose Room No. M233	Coat hook is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 64" (1626 mm) above the finished floor.	§603.4	Lower or install coat hook at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward approach to object.	С	\$55.00

Department	Bldg Name	Address	Room No. Name	Physical Obstacle	ADA Code	Proposed Correction	Priority	Cost
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW	Group Activity Room No. M213B	Furniture encroaches passage width reducing it to 36" (914 mm).	§403.5.1	Relocate furniture to provide a 36" (914 mm) min. clear width continuously (2010 ADA Fig. 403.5.1).	С	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	Atlanta, GA 30315 2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Group Activity Room No. M213B	Desk has a non-compliant knee clearance due to base.	§902.2	Provide desk with a corresponding 30° by 48° (762 mm by 1219 mm) clear floor space, 27° (685 mm) min. bottom knee clearance above the finished floor, that is 30° (762 mm) min. wide and has a 17' (430 mm) horizontal projection.	С	\$372.14
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Activity Center No. M218	Door bell is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 58.75" (1492 mm) above the finished floor to the centerline of the highest operable part.	§308.2.1	Lower or install at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to the centerline of the highest operable part (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	С	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Activity Center No. M218	Tables have a non-compliant knee clearance with a 16" (406 mm) horizontal projection.	§902.2	Provide desk with a corresponding 30° by 48° (762 mm by 1219 mm) clear floor space, 27° (685 mm) min. bottom knee clearance above the finished floor, that is 30° (762 mm) min. wide and has a 17° (430 mm) horizontal projection. Accessible desks are provided adjacent to the tables.	С	\$372.14
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Boy's Restroom No. M237	Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted behind the water closet.	§308.2.1	Relocate tollet seat cover dispenser and mount between 15" to 48" (380 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor for unobstructed forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 388.2.1). If mounted below the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 1.5" (38 mm) below the grab bar. If mounted above the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 12" (305 mm) min. above the grab bar (2010 ADA Fig 693.3)	С	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Boy's Restroom No. M237	Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted at 6.75" (171 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of the dispenser.	§604.7	Relocate toilet tissue dispenser to water closet side wall at 7'-9' (177 mm to 228 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of the dispenser and 15'-48' (381 mm to 1219 mm) above the finished floor to the dispenser outlet. If mounted below the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 15' (38 mm) below the grab bar. If mounted above the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 12" (305 mm) min. above the grab bar (2010 ADA Fig 699.3)	c	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Boy's Restroom No. M237	Paper towel dispenser is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 53.5" (1359 mm) above the finished floor to the highest operable part.	§308.2.1	Lower or install paper towel dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to the highest operable part (2010 ADA Fig. 308.3.1).	С	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Boy's Restroom No. M237	Coat hook is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 52" (1321 mm) above the finished floor.	§603.4	Lower or install coat hook at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward approach to object.	С	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Girl's Restroom No. M236	Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted behind the water closet.	§308.2.1	Relocate toilet seat cover disperser and mount between 15' to 48' (380 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor for unobstructed forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 382.1). If mounted below the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 1.5" (38 mm) below the grab bar. If mounted above the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 12' (305 mm) min. above the grab bar (2010 ADA Fig 609.3)	C	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Girl's Restroom No. M236	Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted 6.75" (171 mm) over the rear wall grab bar.	§609.3	Relocate tollet seat cover dispenser and mount between 15' to 48' (380 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor for unobstructed forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1). If mounted below the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 1.5' (38 mm) below the grab bar. If mounted above the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 12' (305 mm) min. above the grab bar (2010 ADA Fig 609.3)	С	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Girl's Restroom No. M236	Water closet is centered at 18.75" (476 mm) from side wall.	§604.2	Relocate water closet and center between 16" and 18" (406 mm - 457 mm) from side wall (2010 ADA Fig. 604.2).	С	\$1,029.03
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Girl's Restroom No. M236	Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted at 6.5" (165 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of the dispenser.	§604.7	Relocate toilet tissue dispenser to water closet side wall at 7'-9' (177 mm to 228 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of the dispenser and 15'-48' (381 mm to 1219 mm) above the finished floor to the dispenser outlet. If mounted below the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 1-5' (38 mm) below the grab bar . If mounted above the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 12' (305 mm) min. above the grab bar (2010 ADA Fig 609.3)	c	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Girl's Restroom No. M236	Paper towel dispenser is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 53.5" (1359 mm) above the finished floor to the highest operable part.	§308.2.1	Lower or install paper towel dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to the highest operable part (2010 ADA Fig. 308.3.1).	С	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Girl's Restroom No. M236	Coat hook is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 52" (1321 mm) above the finished floor.	§308.3	Lower or install coat hook at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.3.1).	С	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Girl's Restroom No. M236	Lavatory mirror is mounted at 40.5" (1029 mm) above the finished floor to bottom edge of its reflecting surface.	§603.3	Lower lavatory mirror to 40* (1016 mm) max. above the finished floor to bottom edge of its reflecting surface.	С	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Records Room No. M206	Soap dispenser is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 58.5° (1486 mm) above the finished floor to the outlet.	§308.2.1	Lower or install soap dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to the dispenser outlet for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	С	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Unisex Accessible Patient Rest Room No. M276	Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted behind the water closet.	§308.2.1	Relocate toilet seat cover dispenser and mount between 15" to 48" (380 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor for unobstructed forward approach to object (201 ADA Fig. 308.2-1). If mounted below the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 1.5" (38 mm) below the grab bar. If mounted above the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 12" (305 mm) min. above the grab bar. ADA Fig.609.3)	С	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Unisex Accessible Patient Rest Room No. M276	Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted 6.75" (171 mm) over the rear wall grab bar.	§609.3	Relocate toilet seat cover dispenser and mount between 15" to 48" (380 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor for unobstructed forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1). If mounted below the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 1.5" (38 mm) below the grab bar . If mounted above the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 12" (305 mm) min. above the grab bar they food and the shall be a clearance of 12" (305 mm) min.	c	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Unisex Accessible Patient Rest Room No. M276	Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted at 6.5" (165 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of the dispenser.	§604.7	Relocate tollet tissue dispenser to water closet side wall at 7'-9' (1777 mm to 228 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of the dispenser and 15'-48' (381 mm to 1219 mm) above the dispenser and 15'-48' (381 mm) above the finished floor to the dispenser outlet. If mounted below the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 1.5' (38 mm) below the grab bar . If mounted above the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 12' (305 mm) min. above the grab bar (2010 ADA Fig 609.3)	С	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Unisex Accessible Patient Rest Room No. M276	Water closet is centered at 19.25" (489 mm) from side wall.	§604.2	Relocate water closet and center between 16" and 18" (406 mm - 457 mm) from side wall (2010 ADA Fig. 604.2).	С	\$1,029.03
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Unisex Accessible Patient Rest Room No. M276	Paper towel dispenser is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 53.5" (1359 mm) above the finished floor to the highest operable part.	§308.2.1	Lower or install paper towel dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max above the finished floor to the highest operable part (2010 ADA Fig. 308.3.1).	С	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Unisex Accessible Patient Rest Room No. M276	Coat hook is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 64" (1626 mm) above the finished floor.	§603.4	Lower or install coat hook at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward approach to object (For toilet and bathing rooms only).	С	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Vital Room No. M252	Exam chair does not provide the required clear floor space.	§305.3	Relocate exam chair to provide a 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219 mm) min. wheelchair clear floor space (2010 ADA Figs. 305.3-305.5).	С	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Men's Restroom No. M246	Paper towel dispenser is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 52.75" (1340 mm) above the finished floor to the highest operable part.	§308.2.1	Lower or install paper towel dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to the highest operable part (2010 ADA Fig. 308.3.1).	С	\$131.00

Department	Bldg Name	Address	Room No. Name	Physical Obstacle	ADA Code	Proposed Correction	Priority	Cost
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Men's Restroom No. M246	Urinal is mounted in a 34.5" (876 mm) wide and 54.5" (1384 mm) deep alcove.	§605.3	Remove/relocate partitions to provide a 36* (914 mm) min. wide alcove for a forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 305.7.1). Per 2010 ADA section 213.3 urinals are only required to comply with section 605 where more than one urinal is provided.	С	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Men's Restroom No. M246	Toilet compartment (stall) door does not provide pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch.	§604.8.1.2	Provided pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch and center door opening hardware between 34" and 48" (863 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor.	С	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Men's Restroom No. M246	Accessible compartment (stall) door does not have a self closing mechanism.	§604.8.2.2	Provide a self closing mechanism on door with an opening force not exceeding 5 lbf.	С	\$291.64
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Men's Restroom No. M246	Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted behind the water closet.	§308.2.1	Relocate toilet seat cover dispenser and mount between 15" to 48" (380 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor for unobstructed forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1). If mounted below the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 1.5" (38 mm) below the grab bar . If mounted above the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 12" (305 mm) min. above the grab bar (2010 ADA Fig 609.3)	c	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Men's Restroom No. M246	Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted 4' (102 mm) over the rear wall grab bar.	§609.3	Relocate toilet seat cover dispenser and mount between 15" to 48" (380 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor for unobstructed forward apprech to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1). If mounted below the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 1.5" (38 mm) below the grab bar . If mounted above the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 12" (305 mm) min. above the grab bar (2010 ADA Fig 609.3)	c	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Men's Restroom No. M246	Grab bar is mounted at 2" (51 mm) clear from the back wall.	§609.3	Relocate/replace grab bar and mount at 1.5" (38 mm) clear from the back wall (2010 ADA Fig. 609.3).	С	\$150.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Men's Restroom No. M246	Water closet is centered at 18.5" (470 mm) from side wall.	§604.2	Relocate water closet and center between 16" and 18" (406 mm - 457 mm) from side wall (2010 ADA Fig. 604.2).	С	\$1,029.03
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hiill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Men's Restroom No. M246	Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted at 6.25" (159 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of the dispenser.	§604.7	Relocate toilet tissue dispenser to water closet side wall at 7"-9" (177 mm to 228 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of the dispenser and 15"-48" (381 mm to 1219 mm) above the finished floor to the dispenser outlet. If mounted below the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 1.5" (38 mm) below the grab bar. If mounted above the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 12" (305 mm) min. above the grab bar (2010 ADA Fig. 699.3)	c	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Men's Restroom No. M246	Baby changing station pull handle is mounted at 49.75" (1264 mm) above the finished floor.	§308.2.1	Relocate the baby changing station to be on an accessible path and to have a pull down handle no higher than 48 inches and a surface height at or below 34 inches with at least 27 inches high knee clearance when open.	С	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Men's Restroom No. M246	Baby changing station is mounted at 34.5" (876 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the surface.	§902.3	Relocate the baby changing station to be on an accessible path and to have a pull down handle no higher than 48 inches and a surface height at or below 34 inches with at least 27 inches high knee clearance when open.	С	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Men's Restroom No. M246	Accessible toilet compartment (stall) is 59.5" (1511 mm) wide by 60.5" (1537 mm) deep	§604.8.1.1	Rework partitions and/or fixtures to provide a 60" (1524 mm) min. wide by 59" (1498 mm) min. deep accessible toilet compartment for a floor mounted water closet (2010 ADA Fig. 604.8.1.1).	С	\$2,119.74
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Breast Feed Room No. M245	Furniture encroaches passage width reducing it to less than 36" (914 mm).	§403.5.1	Relocate item to provide a 36" (914 mm) min. clear width continuously (2010 ADA Fig. 403.5.1).	С	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Breast Feed Room No. M245	Room does not provide the required diameter wheelchair turnaround space.	§304.3	Assign breast feed room to another space or relocate furniture and or reconfigure room's fixtures and/or offset partitions to provide the required clear 60' (1524 mm) min. diameter wheelchair turnaround space or a T-sh	С	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Breast Feed Room No. M245	Paper towel dispenser is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 53.5" (1359 mm) above the finished floor to paper.	§308.2.1	Lower or install paper towel dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to paper for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.3.1).	С	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Breast Feed Room No. M245	Coat hook is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 64.25" (1632 mm) above the finished floor.	§603.4	Lower or install coat hook at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward approach to object.	С	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Women's Restroom No. M244	Paper towel dispenser is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 52.75" (1340 mm) above the finished floor to the highest operable part.	§308.2.1	Lower or install paper towel dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to the highest operable part (2010 ADA Fig. 308.3.1).	С	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Women's Restroom No. M244	Toilet compartment (stall) door does not provide pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch.	§604.8.1.2	Provided pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch and center door opening hardware between 34" and 48" (863 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor.	С	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Women's Restroom No. M244	Accessible compartment (stall) door does not have a self closing mechanism.	§604.8.2.2	Provide a self closing mechanism on door with an opening force not exceeding 5 lbf.	С	\$291.64
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Women's Restroom No. M244	Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted behind the water closet.	§308.2.1	Relocate toilet seat cover dispenser and mount between 15" to 48" (380 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor for unbestructed forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1). If mounted below the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 1.5" (38 mm) below the grab bar. If mounted above the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 12" (305 mm) min. above the grab bar. (2010 ADA Fig. 609.3)	С	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Women's Restroom No. M244	Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted 4.25' (108 mm) over the rear wall grab bar.	§609.3	Relocate toilet seat cover dispenser and mount between 15" to 48" (380 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor for unobstructed forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1). If mounted below the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 1.5" (38 mm) below the grab bar . If mounted above the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 12" (305 mm) min. above the grab bar for 609.3)	С	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Women's Restroom No. M244	Grab bar is mounted at 2" (51 mm) clear from the back wall.	§609.3	Relocate/replace grab bar and mount at 1.5" (38 mm) clear from the back wall (2010 ADA Fig. 609.3).	С	\$150.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Women's Restroom No. M244	Water closet is centered at 18.25" (464 mm) from side wall.	§604.2	Relocate water closet and center between 16" and 18" (406 mm - 457 mm) from side wall (2010 ADA Fig. 604.2). This dimension should be considered acceptable per 2010 ADA section 104.1 Construction and Manufacturing Tolerance.	С	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Women's Restroom No. M244	Baby changing station pull handle is mounted at 50" (1270 mm) above the finished floor.	§308.2.1	Relocate the baby changing station to be on an accessible path and to have a pull down handle no higher than 48 inches and a surface height at or below 34 inches with at least 27 inches high knee clearance when open.	С	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Waiting Area by Women's Restroom No. M244	TV provided is not a closed caption unit.	§36.303 (e	Implement a policy to have the closed caption feature on during business hours.	С	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Waiting Area by Women's Restroom No. M244	Shelf below TV protrudes into walkway, projecting more than 4" (102 mm) from back wall.	§307.2r	Relocate or recess so that it does not project more than 4" (101 mm) from back wall to outer leading edge (2010 ADA Fig. 307.2).	С	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Waiting Area by Women's Restroom No. M244	Counter is mounted at 44" (1118 mm) above the finished floor.	§904.4.1	Provide an alternative counter or rework main counter to provide a portion that is 36" (914 mm) min. long, mounted at 36" (914 mm) max. above the finished floor to the top (For a parallel approach to counter).	С	\$372.14
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Elevator No. M203	Elevator floor designations on jambs are mounted at 62.5* (1588 mm) above the finished floor to baseline of highest tactile character.	§407.2.3.1	Install raised floor designations on both jambs of elevator hoist way entrance and mount between 48°-60° (1219 mm -1524 mm) above the finished floor to baseline of highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	С	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Elevator No. M101	Elevator floor designations on jambs are mounted at 63.25" (1607 mm) above the finished floor to baseline of highest tactile character.	§407.2.3.1	Install raised floor designations on both jambs of elevator hoist way entrance and mount between 48°-60° (1219 mm -1524 mm) above the finished floor to baseline of highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	С	\$55.00

Department	Bldg Name	Address	Room No. Name	Physical Obstacle	ADA Code	Proposed Correction	Priority	Cost
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Nursery No. M127	Brochure rack is mounted at 67.25" (1708 mm) above the finished floor to highest shelf.	§308.2.1	Lower or install brochure rack at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to highest shelf (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	С	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Nursery No. M127	Wall cabinets over the work surface are mounted at 62" (1575 mm) above the finished floor to the bottom shelf.	§804.5	Relocate wall cabinets, above the work surface, and mount at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to the bottom shelf. Handles shall be mounted as close to the bottom as possible.	С	\$1,891.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Nursery No. M127	Children's tables have a 20.25" (514 mm) knee clearance.	§902.4.1	Provide seating with a corresponding 30° by 48° (762 mm by 1219 mm) clear floor space, 24° (609 mm) min. bottom knee clearance above the finished floor, that is 30° (762 mm) min wide and has a 17° (430 mm) horizontal projection. Per exception §30°.2 4 Dining surfaces and work surfaces that are used primarily by children 5 years and younger shall not be required to comply with 90°.2 4 where a clear floor or ground space complying with 30°.5 positioned for a parallel approach is provided. No remedial work is necessary	С	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Girl's Restroom No. M130	Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted behind the water closet.	§308.2.1	We recommend lowering or installing toilet seat cover dispenser at 36° (915 mm) max. above the finished floor to the highest operable part for forward approach to object (2010 Children's Reach Ranges Advisory 308.1). (Per 2010 ADA §504.9.6 Advisory Specifications for Water Closets Serving Ages 3 Through 4). If mounted below the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 1.5" (38 mm) below the grab bar. If mounted above the side wall grab the three shall be a clearance of 12" (305 mm) min. above the grab bar (2010 ADA Fig 609.3)	С	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Girl's Restroom No. M130	Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted 9.5* (241 mm) over the rear wall grab bar.	§609.3	We recommend lowering or installing toilet seat cover dispenser at 36° (915 mm) max. above the finished floor to the highest operable part for forward approach to object (2010 Children's Reach Ranges Advisory 308.1). (Per 2010 ADA §604.9.6 Advisory Specifications for Water Closets Serving Ages 3 Through 4). If mounted below the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 1.5" (38 mm) below the grab bar. If mounted above the side wall grab the three shall be a clearance of 12" (305 mm) min. above the grab bar (2010 ADA Fig 609.3)	С	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Girl's Restroom No. M130	Water closet is centered at 11" (279 mm) from side wall.	§604.2	Retrofit water closet seat and center between 12" and 15" (305 mm - 380 mm) from side wall (Per 2010 ADA §604.9.6 Advisory Specifications for Water Closets Serving Ages 3 Through 12).	С	\$1,029.03
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Girl's Restroom No. M130	Water closet seat is mounted at 11.5" (292 mm) above the finished floor to top.	§604.4	Retrofit water closet seat and center between 11* and 15" (280 mm - 380 mm) above the finished floor to top of seat. (Per 2010 ADA \$604.9.6 Advisory Specifications for Water Closets Serving Ages 3 Through 12) this dimension is acceptable, no remedial work is necessary.	С	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Girl's Restroom No. M130	Water closet rear wall grab bar is mounted at 27.5° (698 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the gripping surface.	§604.5.2	We recommend lowering or installing a 36" (914 mm) min. long rear wall grab bar that extends 12" (305 mm) min. to the centertrine of the inner flange and mount between 18" and 20" (455 mm - 510 mm) above the floor to the top of the gripping surface (2010 ADA Children's Advisory 64-0.9").	С	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Girl's Restroom No. M130	Water closet side wall grab bar is mounted at 27.75' (705 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the gripping surface.	§604.5.1	We recommend lowering or installing a 42" (1066 mm) min. long side wall grab bar at 54" (1371 mm) min. from rear wall to centerline of outer flange and mount between 18" and 20" (455 mm - 510 mm) above the floor to the top of the gripping surface (2010 ADA Childran's Advisory 604.9)	С	\$150.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Girl's Restroom No. M130	Water closet has a 24* (610 mm) long rear wall grab bar.	§604.5.2	Install a 36" (914 mm) min. long rear wall grab bar and mount 18" and 20" (455 mm - 510 mm) above the floor to the top of the gripping surface (2010 ADA Children's Advisory 604.9) Install a 42" (1066 mm) min. long side wall grab bar at 54" (1371	С	\$380.20
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Girl's Restroom No. M130	Water closet side wall grab bar is mounted at 48" (1219 mm) perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of its outer flange.	§604.5.1	mm) min. perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of outer flange and mount 18° and 20° (455 mm - 510 mm) above the floor to the top of the gripping surface (2010 ADA Children's Advisory 604.9)	С	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Girl's Restroom No. M130	Lavatory knee clearance is 25' (660 mm) above the finished floor to bottom leading edge of fixture.	§606.2.4	Rework sink to provide a 27" (685 mm) min. knee clearance above the finished floor to bottom leading edge of fixture at an 8" (203 mm) min. horizontal projection (2010 ADA Fig. 306.3) Per 2010 ADA Section 606.2 Exception 4 a knee clearance of 24" (610 mm) min. above the finished floor or ground shall be permitted at lavatories used primarily by children 6 through 12 years where the rim or counter surface is mounted at 31" (785 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground.	С	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Boy's Restroom No. M131	Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted behind the water closet.	§609.3	We recommend lowering or installing toilet seat cover dispenser at 36° (915 mm) max above the finished floor to the highest operable part for forward approach to object (2010 Children's Reach Ranges Advisory 308.1). (Per 2010 ADA §604.95 Advisory Specifications for Water Closest Serving Ages 3 Through 4). If mounted below the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 15° (38 mm) below the grab bar. If mounted above the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 12° (305 mm) min. above the grab bar (2010 ADA Fig 609.3)	С	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Boy's Restroom No. M131	Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted 9.75" (248 mm) over the side wall grab bar.	§609.3	We recommend lowering or installing toilet seat cover dispenser at 36° (915 mm) max. above the finished floor to the highest operable part for forward approach to object (2010 Children's Reach Ranges Advisory 308.1). (Per 2010 ADA §604.96 Advisory Specifications for Water Closets Serving Ages 3 Through 4). If mounted below the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 1.5" (38 mm) below the grab bar. If mounted above the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 12" (305 mm) min. above the grab bar (2010 ADA Fig 609.3)	С	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Boy's Restroom No. M131	Water closet is centered at 12.5" (318 mm) from side wall.	§604.2	Relocate water closet and center between 16" and 18" (406 mm - 457 mm) from side wall (2010 ADA Fig. 604.2) Retrofit water closet seat and center between 11" and 15" (280 mm - 380 mm) above the finished floor to top of seat. (Per 2010 ADA 5804.9.6 ADV 5007) Specifications for Water Closets Serving Ages 3 Through 12) this dimension is acceptable, no remedial work is necessary	С	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Boy's Restroom No. M131	Water closet rear wall grab bar is mounted at 28" (711 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the gripping surface.	§604.5.2	We recommend lowering or installing a 36" (914 mm) min. long rear wall grab bar and mount 18" and 20" (455 mm - 510 mm) above the floor to the top of the gripping surface (2010 ADA Children's Advisory 604.9)	С	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Boy's Restroom No. M131	Water closet has a 24* (610 mm) long rear wall grab bar.	§604.5.2	Install a 36" (914 mm) min. long rear wall grab bar and mount 18" and 20" (455 mm - 510 mm) above the floor to the top of the gripping surface (2010 ADA Children's Advisory 604.9) Install a 42" (1066 mm) min. long side wall grab bar at 54" (1371	С	\$380.20
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Boy's Restroom No. M131	Water closet side wall grab bar is mounted at 48" (1219 mm) perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of its outer flange.	§604.5.1	mm) min, perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of outer flange and mount 18° and 20° (455 mm - 510 mm) above the floor to the top of the gripping surface (2010 ADA Children's Advisory 604.9)	С	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Boy's Restroom No. M131	Water closet side wall grab bar is mounted at 27.5° (698 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the gripping surface.	§604.5.1	Install a 42° (1066 mm) min. long side wall grab bar at 54° (1371 mm) min. perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of outer flange and mount 18° and 20° (455 mm - 510 mm) above the floor to the top of the gripping surface (2010 ADA Children's Advisory (604.9)	c	\$150.00

Department	Bldg Name	Address	Room No. Name	Physical Obstacle	ADA Code	Proposed Correction	Priority	Cost
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Boy's Restroom No. M131	Lavatory knee clearance is 25.75* (654 mm) above the finished floor to bottom leading edge of fixture.	§606.2.2	Rework sink to provide a 27" (685 mm) min. knee clearance above the finished floor to bottom leading adge of floture at an 8" (203 mm) min. horizontal projection (2010 ADA Fig. 306.3) Per 2010 ADA Section 606.2 Exception 5 a parallel approach complying with 305 shall be permitted to lavatories and sinks used primarily by children 5 years and younger. Please note that trash bin and paper towel dispenser need to be relocated to provide a 30" (762 mm) by 48" (1219 mm) parallel	С	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Dental Suite No. M100	Brochure rack is mounted at 63" (1600 mm) above the finished floor to highest shelf.	§308.2.1	Lower or install brochure rack at 48° (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to highest shelf (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	С	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Men's Restroom No. A117	Lavatory is mounted at 34.5" (876 mm) above the finished floor to top of rim.	§606.3	Relocate lavatory at 34" (863 mm) max. above the finished floor to front end of rim or counter.	С	\$500.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Men's Restroom No. A117	Paper towel dispenser is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 53.5" (1359 mm) above the finished floor to the highest operable part.	§308.2.1	Lower or install paper towel dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to the highest operable part (2010 ADA Fig. 308.3.1).	С	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Men's Restroom No. A117	Toilet compartment (stall) door does not provide pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch.	§604.8.1.2	Provided pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch and center door opening hardware between 34" and 48" (863 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor.	С	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Men's Restroom No. A117	Accessible compartment (stall) door does not have a self closing mechanism.	§604.8.2.2	Provide a self closing mechanism on door with an opening force not exceeding 5 lbf.	С	\$291.64
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Men's Restroom No. A117	Water closet is centered at 19.5" (495 mm) from side wall.	§604.2	Relocate water closet and center between 16" and 18" (406 mm - 457 mm) from side wall (2010 ADA Fig. 604.2).	С	\$1,029.03
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Men's Restroom No. A117	Grab bar is mounted at 1.75" (44 mm) clear from the back wall.	§609.3	Relocate/replace grab bar and mount at 1.5" (38 mm) clear from the back wall (2010 ADA Fig. 609.3).	С	\$150.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Men's Restroom No. A117	Baby changing station pull handle is mounted at 49.75" (1264 mm) above the finished floor.	§308.2.1	Relocate the baby changing station to be on an accessione path and to have a pull down handle no higher than 48 inches and a surface height at or below 34 inches with at least 27 inches high	С	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Men's Restroom No. A117	Baby changing station is mounted at 34.5* (876 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the surface.	§902.3	Relocate the baby changing station to be on an accessible path and to have a pull down handle no higher than 48 inches and a surface height at or below 34 inches with at least 27 inches high	С	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Women's Restroom No. A118	Paper towel dispenser is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 53.75" (1365 mm) above the finished floor to the highest operable part.	§308.2.1	knee clearance when open. Lower or install paper towel dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to the highest operable part (2010 ADA Fig. 308.3.1).	С	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Women's Restroom No. A118	Lavatory is mounted at 34.75" (883 mm) above the finished floor to top of rim.	§606.3	Relocate lavatory at 34" (863 mm) max. above the finished floor to front end of rim or counter.	С	\$500.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Women's Restroom No. A118	Toilet compartment (stall) door does not provide pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch.	§604.8.1.2	Provided pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch and center door opening hardware between 34° and 48° (863 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor. Relocate the baby changing station to be on an accessible path	С	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Women's Restroom No. A118	Baby changing station pull handle is mounted at 49.75" (1264 mm) above the finished floor.	§308.2.1	and to have a pull down handle no higher than 48 inches and a surface height at or below 34 inches with at least 27 inches high knee clearance when open.	С	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Women's Restroom No. A118	Water closet is centered at 18.75" (476 mm) from side wall.	§604.2	Relocate water closet and center between 16" and 18" (406 mm - 457 mm) from side wall (2010 ADA Fig. 604.2).	С	\$1,029.03
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Women's Restroom No. A118	Grab bar is mounted at 1.75" (44 mm) clear from the back wall.	§609.3	Relocate/replace grab bar and mount at 1.5" (38 mm) clear from the back wall (2010 ADA Fig. 609.3).	С	\$150.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Classroom No. E214	Desks encroach passage width reducing it to 36" (914 mm).	§403.5.1	Relocate desk to provide a 36* (914 mm) min. clear width continuously (2010 ADA Fig. 403.5.1).	С	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Resource Center No. E203	Books on highest shelf are mounted at a non- compliant height above the finished floor.	§308.2.1	Implement policy to assist resource center users by retrieving books from inaccessible shelves or resure books are made available at the counter if requested. Post signage displaying the international Symbol of Accessibility indicating that 'Assistance is Available Upon Request' (So3-04 (f) and \$3-6.305 (b) (3).	С	\$14 9.95
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Multipurpose Room No. E207	Brochure rack is mounted at a non-compliant height above the finished floor to highest shelf.	§308.2.1	Lower or install brochure rack at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to highest shelf (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	С	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Elevator No. E205	Elevator floor designations on jambs are mounted at 63.25" (1607 mm) above the finished floor to baseline of highest tactile character.	§407.2.3.1	Install raised floor designations on both jambs of elevator hoist way entrance and mount between 48°-60° (1219 mm -1524 mm) above the finished floor to baseline of highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	С	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Men's Restroom No. E234	Baby changing station pull handle is mounted at 49.5" (1257 mm) above the finished floor.	§308.2.1	Relocate the baby changing station to be on an accessible path and to have a pull down handle no higher than 48 inches and a surface height at or below 34 inches with at least 27 inches high knee clearance when open.	С	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Men's Restroom No. E234	Paper towel dispenser is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 53.25" (1353 mm) above the finished floor to the highest operable part.	§308.2.1	Lower or install paper towel dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to the highest operable part (2010 ADA Fig. 308.3.1).	С	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Men's Restroom No. E234	Sink is mounted at 34.25" (870 mm) above the finished floor to the top.	§606.3.2	Relocate / rework sink and mount at 34* (863 mm) max. above the finished floor to top of counter. This dimension should be considered acceptable per 2010 ADA section 104.1 Construction and Manufacturing Tolerance.	С	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Men's Restroom No. E234	Urinal is mounted in a 31.25" (794 mm) wide and 58.75" (1492 mm) deep alcove.	§605.3	Remove/relocate partitions to provide a 36' (914 mm) min. wide alcove for a forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 305.7.1). Per 2010 ADA section 213.3 urinals are only required to comply with section 605 where more than one urinal is provided.	С	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Men's Restroom No. E234	Toilet compartment (stall) door does not provide pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch.	§604.8.1.2	Provided pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch and center door opening hardware between 34" and 48" (863 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor.	С	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Men's Restroom No. E234	Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted behind the water closet.	§308.2.1	Relocate total seat cover disperser and mount between 15' to 48' (380 mm - 12'19 mm) above the finished floor for unobstructed forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2-1). If mounted below the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 1.5" (38 mm) below the grab bar. If mounted above the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 12" (305 mm) min. above the grab bar. 2010 ADA Fig 693.)	С	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Men's Restroom No. E234	Water closet is centered at 18.25" (464 mm) from side wall.	§604.2	Relocate water closet and center between 16" and 18" (406 mm - 457 mm) from side wall (2010 ADA Fig. 604.2).	С	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Men's Restroom No. E234	Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted 4.5' (114 mm) over the rear wall grab bar.	§609.3	Relocate toilet seat cover dispenser and mount between 15" to 48" (380 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor for unobstructed forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1). If mounted below the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 1.5" (38 mm) below the grab bar. If mounted above the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 18" (305 mm) min. above the grab bar (2010 ADA Fig 609.3)	c	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Corridor by Men's Restroom No. E234	Low drinking fountain spout outlet (orifice height) is mounted at 26.5" (673 mm) above the finished floor.	§602.4	Replace fountain with hi-lo unit or install additional unit and mount at 36* (914 mm) max. above the finished floor to the spout outlet	С	\$697.18
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Corridor by Men's Restroom No. E234	High drinking fountain spout outlet (orifice height) is mounted at 36.5" (927 mm) above the finished floor (For standing persons)	§602.7	Replace fountain with hi-lo unit and mount between 38" and 43" (965 mm - 1090 mm) above the finished floor to the spout outlet or install paper cup dispenser (For standing persons or people have difficulty bending or stooping).	С	\$697.18

Department	Bldg Name	Address	Room No. Name	Physical Obstacle	ADA Code	Proposed Correction	Priority	Cost
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Women's Restroom No. E235	Baby changing station pull handle is mounted at 49.75" (1264 mm) above the finished floor.	§308.2.1	Relocate the baby changing station to be on an accessible path and to have a pull down handle no higher than 48 inches and a surface height at or below 34 inches with at least 27 inches high knee clearance when open.	С	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Women's Restroom No. E235	Paper towel dispenser is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 53" (1346 mm) above the finished floor to the highest operable part.	§308.2.1	Lower or install paper towel dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to the highest operable part (2010 ADA Fig. 306.3.1).	С	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Women's Restroom No. E235	Lavatory is mounted at 34.25" (870 mm) above the finished floor to top of rim.	§606.3	Relocate lavatory at 34* (863 mm) max. above the finished floor to front end of rim or counter. <i>This dimension should be considered acceptable per 2010 ADA section 104.1</i> Construction and Manufacturing Tolerance.	С	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Women's Restroom No. E235	Toilet compartment (stall) door does not provide pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch.	§604.8.1.2	Provided pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch and center door opening hardware between 34" and 48" (863 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor.	С	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Women's Restroom No. E235	Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted behind the water closet.	§308.2.1	Relocate toilet seat cover dispenser and mount between 15' to 48' (380 mm - 12'19 mm) above the finished floor for unobstructed forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1). If mounted below the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 1.5" (38 mm) below the grab bar . If mounted above the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 12" (305 mm) min. above the grab bar (2010 ADA Fig 609.3)	c	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Women's Restroom No. E235	Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted 4.5° (114 mm) over the rear wall grab bar.	§609.3	Relocate tollet seat cover dispenser and mount between 15' to 48' (380 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor for unobstructed forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 508.2.1). If mounted below the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 1.5' (38 mm) below the grab bar. If mounted above the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 12' (305 mm) min. above the grab bar (2010 ADA Fig 609.3)	С	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Women's Restroom No. E235	Dispenser is mounted at 0.75" (19 mm) below the side wall grab bar.	§609.3	Relocate/replace dispenser and mount at 1.5" (38 mm) below the side wall grab bar (2010 ADA Fig. 609.3).	С	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Women's Restroom No. E235	Water closet is centered at 18.25" (464 mm) from side wall.	§604.2	Relocate water closet and center between 16" and 18" (406 mm - 457 mm) from side wall (2010 ADA Fig. 604.2). This dimension should be considered acceptable per 2010 ADA section 104.1 Construction and Manufacturing Tolerance.	С	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Children's With Special Needs Unit	Counter is mounted at 41.75" (1060 mm) above the finished floor.	§904.4.1	Provide an alternative counter or rework main counter to provide a portion that is 36" (914 mm) min. long, mounted at 36" (914 mm) max. above the finished floor to the top (For a parallel approach to counter).	С	\$372.14
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Teaching Kitchen No. E117	Sink is mounted at 34.25" (870 mm) above the finished floor to top of rim.	§804.4	Relocate and/or mount sink at 34" (863 mm) max. above the finished floor to top of rim. This dimension should be considered acceptable per 2010 ADA section 104.1 Construction and Manufacturing Tolerance.	С	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Teaching Kitchen No. E117	Sink has unwrapped bottom pipes.	§804.4	Cover (insulate) sink bottom supply and drain pipes.	С	\$120.12
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Teaching Kitchen No. E117	Sink is mounted at 34.25" (870 mm) above the finished floor to top of rim.	§804.4	Relocate and/or mount sink at 34" (863 mm) max. above the finished floor to top of rim. This dimension should be considered acceptable per 2010 ADA section 104.1 Construction and Manufacturing Tolerance.	С	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Elevator No. E102	Elevator floor designations on jambs are mounted at 63" (1600 mm) above the finished floor to baseline of highest tactile character.	§407.2.3.1	Install raised floor designations on both jambs of elevator hoist way entrance and mount between 48"-60" (1219 mm -1524 mm) above the finished floor to baseline of highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	С	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Unisex Accessible Staff Restroom No. E235	Coat hook is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 63.75" (1619 mm) above the finished floor.	§603.4	Lower or install coat hook at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward approach to object.	С	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Unisex Accessible Staff Restroom No. E235	Paper towel dispenser is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 53" (1346 mm) above the finished floor to the highest operable part.	§308.2.1	Lower or install paper towel dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to the highest operable part (2010 ADA Fig. 308.3.1).	С	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Unisex Accessible Staff Restroom No. E235	Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted 5.75* (146 mm) over the rear wall grab bar.	§609.3	Relocate toilet seat cover dispenser and mount between 15" to 48" (380 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor for unobstructed forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 382.1). If mounted below the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 1.5" (38 mm) below the grab bar. If mounted above the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 12" (305 mm) min. above the grab bar. 4010 ADA Fig. 693.)	c	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Unisex Accessible Staff Restroom No. E235	Water closet is centered at 19" (483 mm) from side wall.	§604.2	Relocate water closet and center between 16" and 18" (406 mm - 457 mm) from side wall (2010 ADA Fig. 604.2).	С	\$1,029.03
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Unisex Accessible Staff Restroom No. E235	Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted at 4.5' (114 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of the dispenser.	§604.7	Relocate toilet tissue dispenser to water closet side wall at 7'-9' (177 mm to 228 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of the dispenser and 15'-48' (381 mm to 1219 mm) above the finished floor to the dispenser outlet. If mounted below the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 1.5" (38 mm) below the grab bar . If mounted above the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 12" (305 mm) min. above the grab bar (2010 ADA Fig 609.3)	c	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Outdoor Seating Area By East Entrance	There is no sidewalk (accessible route) connecting to the picnic tables at the outdoor seating area	§402	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a 36" (914 mm) min. clear width accessible route with a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	С	\$1,250.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Playground	Bench back support is mounted at 14.5" (368 mm) above the seat surface	§903.4	We recommend replacing/providing a bench fixed to a wall or with a back support that is 42" (1065 mm) min. long, that extends from a point 2" (51 mm) max. above the seat surface to a point 18" (455 mm) min. above the seat surface (2010 ADA Fig. 903.4)	С	\$452.12
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Playground	Fixed table has a non-compliant 24.75* (629 mm) knee clearance and non-compliant clear floor space provided.	§902.2	We recommend providing seating with a corresponding 30° by 48° (762 mm by 1219 mm) clear floor space, 27° (685 mm) min. bottom knee clearance above the finished floor and a 17° (430 mm) horizontal projection.	С	\$372.14
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Playground	Accessible route has a 1.25" (32 mm) vertical change in level at transition from sidewalk to playground material	§403.4	Rework accessible route to provide a 0.25*-0.5* (6 mm-12 mm) max. change of level, beveled with a slope no greater than 1:2 (2010 ADA Fig. 303.3).	С	\$450.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent and Family Center	2805 Metropolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Unisex Accessible Staff Restroom No. E235	Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted behind the water closet.	§308.2.1	Relocate toilet seat cover dispenser and mount between 15" to 48" (380 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor for unobstructed forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1). If mounted below the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 1.5" (38 mm) below the grab bar . If mounted above the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 22" (305 mm) min. above the grab bar for \$1.50 mm) min.	С	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent Center Gymnasium	2805 Metopolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Main Entrance	Accessible entrance does not have signage displaying the international symbol of accessibility.	§216.6	Provide signage at accessible entrance displaying the International symbol of accessibility.	В	\$149.95
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent Center Gymnasium	2805 Metopolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Main Entrance	Vision lights are mounted at a non-compliant height above the finished floor.	§404.2.11	Provide at least one see-thru glazed panel mounted at 43" (1090 mm) max. above the finished floor.	В	\$500.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent Center Gymnasium	2805 Metopolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Main Entrance	Door has a non-compliant opening force of 12 lbf.	§404.2.9	Adjust or replace door closer, maintain door hinges to provide an opening force not to exceed 5 lbf.	В	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent Center Gymnasium		Girl's Restroom and Locker No. G309	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 61.75" (1568 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactile character.	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max, to the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	В	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent Center Gymnasium		Girl's Restroom and Locker No. G309	Maneuvering clearance on the push side of the door has non-compliant slope of 5.0 %.	§404.2.4	Rework area to provide the required 12* (304 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the push side of the door handle side beyond the latch and 48* (1219 mm) min. deep clear floor area with slopes not exceeding 1.48 (2010 AD Fig. 404.2.4.1).	В	\$0.00

Department	Bldg Name	Address	Room No. Name	Physical Obstacle	ADA Code	Proposed Correction	Priority	Cost
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent Center Gymnasium	2805 Metopolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Unisex Restroom Shower No. G301	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 61.25" (1556 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactile character.	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min, measured from the baseline of the lowest tactle character and 60 inches max, to the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	В	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent Center Gymnasium	2805 Metopolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Boy's Restroom and Locker No. G305	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 61.5" (1562 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactile character.	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max to the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	В	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent Center Gymnasium	2805 Metopolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Unisex Restroom Shower No. G304	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 61.75" (1568 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactile character.	§703.4.1	Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. to the baseline of	В	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent Center Gymnasium	2805 Metopolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Accessible Route From Child, Adolescent and Family Center Leading to Gym	Curb ramp has a 13.1 % slope on the flare side.	§406.3	Rework curb ramp to provide a 10% max. slope on the flare sides (For curb ramps with a 36" (915 mm) top landing (2010 ADA Fig. 406.3).	В	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent Center Gymnasium		Accessible Route From Child, Adolescent and Family Center Leading to Gym	There is no signage posted indicating the location of an accessible route leading to gym	§216.6	Post signage indicating location of the accessible entrance serving the facility. If sign is to be placed overhead it shall have a minimum character height of 3* (76 mm).	В	\$149.95
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent Center Gymnasium	Atlanta GA 30315	Accessible Route From Child, Adolescent and Family Center Leading to Gym	Curb ramp has a 14.0 % slope on the right flare side.	§406.3	Rework curb ramp to provide a 10% max. slope on the flare sides (For curb ramps with a 36" (915 mm) top landing (2010 ADA Fig. 406.3).	В	\$1,180.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent Center Gymnasium	Atlanta GA 30315	Accessible Route From Child, Adolescent and Family Center Leading to Gym	First leg of the ramp has a non-compliant surface slope of up to 2.5% at intermediate landing.	§405.7.1	Rework landing to provide a surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions (2010 ADA Fig. 405.7).	В	\$800.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent Center Gymnasium	Atlanta, GA 30315	Accessible Route From Child, Adolescent and Family Center Leading to Gym	Third leg of the ramp has a non-compliant surface slope of up to 2.7% at intermediate landing.	§405.7.1	Rework landing to provide a surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions (2010 ADA Fig. 405.7).	В	\$800.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent Center Gymnasium	Atlanta GA 30315	Accessible Route Leading Outdoor Seating Area by Gym	Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of 2.6 % that extends 10 ft (3.04 mt).	§403.3	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	В	\$900.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent Center Gymnasium	2805 Metopolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Accessible Route From Child, Adolescent and Family Center Leading to Gym	Fourth leg of the ramp has a non-compliant surface slope of up to 9.1 %. XXX CONSTRUCTION TOLERANCE AVGE RUNNING SLOPES IS 8.7% RUNS 30 FT	§405.2	Rework ramp to provide a running slope not exceeding 8.33%.	В	\$800.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent Center Gymnasium		Accessible Route Leading Outdoor Seating Area by Gym	First leg of ramp has a non-compliant surface slope of up to 10.1 %.	§405.2	Rework ramp to provide a running slope not exceeding 8.33%.	В	\$2,604.30
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent Center Gymnasium	2805 Metopolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Accessible Route Leading Outdoor Seating Area by Gym	Second leg of ramp has a non-compliant surface slope of up to 9.9 %.	§405.2	Rework ramp to provide a running slope not exceeding 8.33%.	В	\$2,604.30
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent Center Gymnasium	2805 Metopolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Girl's Restroom and Locker No. G309	Coat hook is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 52.25" (1327 mm) above the finished floor.	§603.4	Lower or install coat hook at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward approach to object.	С	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent Center Gymnasium	2805 Metopolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Girl's Restroom and Locker No. G309	Transfer shower controls are not mounted on the control area (they are mounted on the seat wall).	§608.5.1	Mount shower controls on the side wall opposite to the seat, between 38" (965 mm) min 48" (1220 mm) max. above the finished floor to the highest operable part and at 15" (380 mm) from centerline to the edge of shower.	С	\$898.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent Center Gymnasium	2805 Metopolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Girl's Restroom and Locker No. G309	Transfer shower grab bar is mounted at 19" (483 mm) from the control wall.	§608.3.1	Install grab bars across the control wall and back wall to a point 18* (457 mm) from the control wall; and mount between 33* and 36* (838 mm- 914 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the gripping surface (2010 ADA Fig.608.3.1).	С	\$380.20
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent Center Gymnasium		Girl's Restroom and Locker No. G309	Transfer shower stall curb exceeds 0.5" (13 mm) in height.	§608.7	Rework transfer shower to provide a beveled curb that does not exceed 0.5" (12 mm) in height.	С	\$234.32
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent Center Gymnasium	2805 Metopolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Girl's Restroom and Locker No. G309	Shower spray hose is not mounted towards the edge of shower.	§608.5.1	Mount shower controls on the side wall opposite to the seat, between 38" (965 mm) min 48" (1220 mm) max. above the finished floor to the highest operable part and at 15" (380 mm) from centerline to the edge of shower.	С	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent Center Gymnasium	2805 Metopolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Girl's Restroom and Locker No. G309	Toilet compartment (stall) door does not provide pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch.	§604.8.1.2	Provided pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch and center door opening hardware between 34* and 48" (863 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor.	С	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent Center Gymnasium	2805 Metopolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Girl's Restroom and Locker No. G309	Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted behind the water closet.	§308.2.1	Relocate toilet seat cover dispenser and mount between 15" to 48" (380 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor for unobstructed forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	С	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent Center Gymnasium		Girl's Restroom and Locker No. G309	Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted 6' (152 mm) over the rear wall grab bar.	§609.3	Relocate toilet seat cover dispenser to provide a unobstructed approach to dispenser and mount between 15"-48" (381 mm to 1219 mm) above the finished floor to the dispenser outlet (2010 ADA Fig. 604.7). If mounted below the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 1.5" (38 mm) below the grab bar. If mounted above the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 12" (305 mm) min. above the grab bar (2010 ADA Fig. 609.3)	С	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent Center Gymnasium		Girl's Restroom and Locker No. G309	Dispenser is mounted at 1.25" (32 mm) below the side wall grab bar.	§609.3	Relocate dispenser and mount at 1.5" (38 mm) min. below the grab bar (2010 ADA Fig. 609.3).	С	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent Center Gymnasium	2805 Metopolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Girl's Restroom and Locker No. G309	Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted at 4.5" (114 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of the dispenser.	§604.7	Relocate toilet tissue dispenser to water closet side wall at 7"-9" (177 mm to 258 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of the dispenser and 15"-48" (381 mm to 1219 mm) above the finished floor to the dispenser outlet. If mounted below the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 1.5" (38 mm) below the grab bar. If mounted above the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 1.5" (305 mm) min. above the grab bar (2010 ADA Fig 609.3)	c	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent Center Gymnasium	2805 Metopolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Unisex Restroom Shower No. G301	Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted behind the water closet.	§308.2.1	Relocate tollet seat cover dispenser and mount between 15° to 48° (380 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor for unobstructed forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	С	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent Center Gymnasium	2805 Metopolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Unisex Restroom Shower No. G301	Coat hook is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 64" (1626 mm) above the finished floor.	§603.4	Lower or install coat hook at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward approach to object.	С	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent Center Gymnasium	2805 Metopolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Unisex Restroom Shower No. G301	Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted 6' (152 mm) over the rear wall grab bar.	§609.3	Relocate toilet seat cover dispenser to provide a unobstructed approach to dispenser and mourt between 15"-48" (381 mm to 1219 mm) above the finished floor to the dispenser outlet (2010 ADA Fig. 604.7). If mounted below the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 1.5" (38 mm) below the grab bar. If mounted above the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 12" (305 mm) min. above the grab bar (2010 ADA Fig. 609.3)	c	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent Center Gymnasium	2805 Metopolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Unisex Restroom Shower No. G301	Lavatory is mounted at 45.5" (1156 mm) from water closet side wall to the outer leading edge and encroaches over water closet clear floor space.	§604.3.1	Reconfigure restroom's fixtures and/or offset partitions to provide the required 60° by 56° (1524 mm by 1422 mm) min. clearance at the water closet (2010 ADA Fig. 604.3.1).	С	\$1,250.00

Department	Bldg Name	Address	Room No. Name	Physical Obstacle	ADA Code	Proposed Correction	Priority	Cost
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent Center Gymnasium	2805 Metopolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Unisex Restroom Shower No. G301	Water closet is centered at 18.25* (464 mm) from side wall.	§604.2	Relocate water closet and center between 16° and 18' (406 mm - 457 mm) from side wall (2010 ADA Fig. 604.2). This dimension should be considered acceptable per 2010 ADA section 104.1 Construction and Manufacturing Tolerance.	С	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent Center Gymnasium	2805 Metopolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Unisex Restroom Shower No. G301	Rear wall grab bar is mounted at 2* (51 mm) clear from the back wall.	§609.3	Relocate/replace grab bar and mount at 1.5* (38 mm) clear from the back wall (2010 ADA Fig. 609.3).	С	\$150.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent Center Gymnasium	2805 Metopolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Unisex Restroom Shower No. G301	Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted at 11" (279 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of the dispenser.	§604.7	resocate toest issue aspenser to water closes side wai at 7-9 (177 mm to 228 mm) in front of the water closes to the centerline of the dispenser and 15-48' (381 mm to 1219 mm) above the finished floor to the dispenser outlet. If mounted below the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 1.5' (38 mm) below the grab bar. If mounted above the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 1.5' (355 mm) min. above the oracle has reachest.	c	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent Center Gymnasium	2805 Metopolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Unisex Restroom Shower No. G301	Baby changing station pull handle is mounted at 49.25' (1251 mm) above the finished floor.	§308.2.1	Relocate the baby changing station to be on an accessible path and to have a pull down handle no higher than 48 inches and a surface height at or below 34 inches with at least 27 inches high knee clearance when open.	С	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent Center Gymnasium	2805 Metopolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Unisex Restroom Shower No. G301	Baby changing station is mounted at 34.25' (870 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the surface.	§902.3	Relocate the baby changing station to be on an accessible path and to have a pull down handle no higher than 48 inches and a surface height at or below 34 inches with at least 27 inches high knee clearance when open.	С	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent Center Gymnasium	2805 Metopolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Unisex Restroom Shower No. G301	Coat hook is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 51.75° (1314 mm) above the finished floor.	§603.4	Lower or install coat hook at 48* (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward approach to object (For toilet and bathing rooms only).	С	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent Center Gymnasium	2805 Metopolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Unisex Restroom Shower No. G301	Transfer shower controls are not mounted on the control area (they are mounted on the seat wall).	§608.5.1	Mount shower controls on the side wall opposite to the seat, between 38' (965 mm) min 48' (1220 mm) max. above the finished floor to the highest operable part and at 15' (380 mm) from centerline to the edge of shower.	С	\$898.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent Center Gymnasium	2805 Metopolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Girl's Restroom and Locker No. G309	Shower spray hose is not towards the edge of shower.	§608.5.1	Mount shower controls on the side wall opposite to the seat, between 38' (965 mm) min 48' (1220 mm) max. above the finished floor to the highest operable part and at 15' (380 mm) from centerline to the edge of shower.	С	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent Center Gymnasium	2805 Metopolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Girl's Restroom and Locker No. G309	Transfer shower grab bar is mounted at a point of 19" (483 mm) from the control wall	§608.3.1	Install grab bars across the control wall and back wall to a point 18° (457 mm) from the control wall; and mount between 33° and 36° (838 mm-914 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the gripping surface (2010 ADA Fig.608.3.1).	С	\$380.20
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent Center Gymnasium	2805 Metopolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Girl's Restroom and Locker No. G309	Transfer shower stall has a 1.75* (44 mm) high curb.	§608.7	Rework transfer shower to provide a beveled curb that does not exceed 0.5" (12 mm) in height.	С	\$234.32
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent Center Gymnasium		Boy's Restroom and Locker No. G305	Maneuvering clearance on the push side of the door has non-compliant slope of 3.0 %.	§404.2.4	Rework area to provide the required 12" (304 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the push side of the door handle side beyond the latch and 48" (129 mm) min. deep clear floor area with slopes not exceeding 1:48 (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).	С	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent Center Gymnasium	2805 Metopolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Boy's Restroom and Locker No. G305	Coat hook is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 52" (1321 mm) above the finished floor.	§603.4	Lower or install coat hook at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward approach to object (For toilet and bathing rooms only).	С	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent Center Gymnasium	2805 Metopolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Boy's Restroom and Locker No. G305	Lavatory mirror is mounted at 40.5" (1029 mm) above the finished floor to bottom edge of its reflecting surface.	§603.3	Lower lavatory mirror to 40° (1016 mm) max. above the finished floor to bottom edge of its reflecting surface.	С	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent Center Gymnasium		Boy's Restroom and Locker No. G305	Urinal is mounted at 18" (457 mm) above the finished floor to top of rim.	§605.2	Lower urinal and mount at 17" (431 mm) max. above the finished floor to top of rim. (2010 ADA Fig. 605.2)	С	\$1,029.03
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent Center Gymnasium	2805 Metopolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Boy's Restroom and Locker No. G305	Toilet compartment (stall) door does not provide pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch.	§604.8.1.2	Provided pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch and center door opening hardware between 34" and 48" (863 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor.	С	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent Center Gymnasium	2805 Metopolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Boy's Restroom and Locker No. G305	Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted behind the water closet.	§308.2.1	Relocate toilet seat cover dispenser and mount between 15° to 48° (380 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor for unobstructed forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	c	\$131.00

Department	Bldg Name	Address	Room No. Name	Physical Obstacle	ADA Code	Proposed Correction	Priority	Cost
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent Center Gymnasium		Boy's Restroom and Locker No. G305	Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted 6.75* (171 mm) over the side wall grab bar.	§609.3	Relocate toilet seat cover dispenser to provide a unobstructed approach to dispenser and mount between 15'-48' (381 mm to 12'19 mm) above the finished floor to the dispenser outlet (2010 ADA Fig. 604-7). If mounted about whe side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 1.5" (38 mm) below the grab bar. If mounted above the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 12" (305 mm) min. above the grab bar (2010 ADA Fig 609.3)	C	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent Center Gymnasium		Boy's Restroom and Locker No. G305	Water closet is centered at 18.75* (476 mm) from side wall.	§604.2	Relocate water closet and center between 16" and 18" (406 mm - 457 mm) from side wall (2010 ADA Fig. 604.2).	С	\$1,029.03
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent Center Gymnasium	2805 Metopolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Boy's Restroom and Locker No. G305	Tollet tissue dispenser is mounted at 5.5" (140 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of the dispenser.	§604.7	Relocate toilet tissue dispenser to water closet side wall at 7"-9" (177 mm to 228 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of the dispenser and 15"-48" (381 mm to 1219 mm) above the finished floor to the dispenser outlet. If mounted below the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 1.5" (38 mm) below the grab bar . If mounted above the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 12" (305 mm) min. above the grab bar (2010 ADA Fig 609.3)	С	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent Center Gymnasium	2805 Metopolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Unisex Restroom Shower No. G304	Coat hook is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 63.5" (1613 mm) above the finished floor.	§603.4	Lower or install coat hook at 48* (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward approach to object.	c	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent Center Gymnasium	2805 Metopolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Unisex Restroom Shower No. G304	Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted behind the water closet.	§308.2.1	Relocate toilet seat cover dispenser and mount between 15" to 48" (380 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor for unobstructed forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	С	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent Center Gymnasium	2805 Metopolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Unisex Restroom Shower No. G304	Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted 8.5" (216 mm) over the side wall grab bar.	§609.3	Relocate tollet seat cover dispenser to provide a unconstructed approach to dispenser and mount between 15"-48" (381 mm to 1219 mm) above the finished floor to the dispenser outlet (2010 ADA Fig. 604.7). If mounted below the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 1.5" (38 mm) below the grab bar. If mounted above the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 1.5" (38 mm) side on the grab bar. If mounted above the side wall grab bar there shall be a	С	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent Center Gymnasium	2805 Metopolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Unisex Restroom Shower No. G304	Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted at 9.5' (241 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of the dispenser.	§604.7	Relocate toilet tissue dispenser to water closet side wall at 7-9° (177 mm to 228 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of the dispenser and 15-48° (381 mm to 1219 mm) above the finished floor to the dispenser outlet. If mounted below the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 1.5° (38 mm) below the grab bar . If mounted above the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 12° (385 mm) min. above the grab bar (2010 ADA Fig 693.3)	c	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent Center Gymnasium	2805 Metopolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Unisex Restroom Shower No. G304	Lavatory is mounted at 45.5" (1156 mm) from water closet side wall to the outer leading edge and encroaches over water closet clear floor space.	§604.3.1	Reconfigure restroom's fixtures and/or offset partitions to provide the required 60" by 56" (1524 mm by 1422 mm) min. clearance at the water closet (2010 ADA Fig. 604.3.1).	C	\$1,250.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent Center Gymnasium		Unisex Restroom Shower No. G304	Baby changing station pull handle is mounted at 49° (1245 mm) above the finished floor.	§308.2.1	Relocate the baby changing station to be on an accessible path and to have a pull down handle no higher than 48 inches and a surface height at or below 34 inches with at least 27 inches high knee clearance when open.	C	\$131.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent Center Gymnasium	2805 Metopolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Unisex Restroom Shower No. G304	Coat hook is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 51.75" (1314 mm) above the finished floor.	§603.4	Lower or install coat hook at 48' (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward approach to object (For toilet and bathing rooms only).	С	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent Center Gymnasium	2805 Metopolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Unisex Restroom Shower No. G304	Transfer shower grab bar is mounted at a point of 19" (483 mm) from the control wall	§608.3.1	Install grab bars across the control wall and back wall to a point 18° (457 mm) from the control wall; and mount between 33° and 36° (838 mm-914 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the gripping surface (2010 ADA Fig.608.3.1).	C	\$380.20
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent Center Gymnasium	2805 Metopolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Unisex Restroom Shower No. G304	Shower spray hose is not mounted towards the edge of shower.	§608.5.1	Mount shower controls on the side wall opposite to the seat, between 38' (965 mm) min 48' (1220 mm) max. above the finished floor to the highest operable part and at 15' (380 mm) from centerline to the edge of shower.	С	\$225.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent Center Gymnasium	2805 Metopolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Unisex Restroom Shower No. G304	Transfer shower stall has a 1.75" (44 mm) high curb.	§608.7	Mount shower controls on the side wall opposite to the seat, between 38' (965 mm) min48' (1220 mm) max. above the finished floor to the highest operable part and at 15' (380 mm) from centerine to the edge of shower.	С	\$234.62

Department	Bldg Name	Address	Room No. Name	Physical Obstacle	ADA Code	Proposed Correction	Priority	Cost
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent Center Gymnasium	2805 Metopolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Elevator No. G200	Elevator floor designations on jambs are mounted at 61* (1549 mm) above the finished floor to baseline of highest tactile character.	§407.2.3.1	Install raised floor designations on both jambs of elevator hoist way entrance and mount between 48°-60′ (1219 mm -1524 mm) above the finished floor to baseline of highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	С	\$55.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent Center Gymnasium		Drinking Fountains at Court Level	Low drinking fountain has a 26.75' (679 mm) knee clearance.	§602.1	Relocate/rework fountain to provide a 27* (685 mm) min. knee clearance above the finished floor, 30* (762 mm) min. wide and 25* (635 mm) max. deep (2010 ADA Fig. 306.3).	С	\$697.18
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent Center Gymnasium	2805 Metopolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Court	Bleachers are not an integral part of the seating plan.	§221.2.2	Rework a portion of the bleachers as to provide wheelchair spaces that are an integral part of the seating plan.	С	\$1,500.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent Center Gymnasium	2805 Metopolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Court	The only means of access to the stage area is by stairs.	§4.5.2	Mitigate condition by means of a ramp or platform lift.	c	\$8,500.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent Center Gymnasium	2805 Metopolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Court	Locker hardware requires pinching and tight grasping to operate.	§309.4	Replace or retrofit with system operable with one hand, not requiring pinching, tight grasping or turning of the wrist to operate.	С	\$225.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent Center Gymnasium	2805 Metopolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Outdoor Seating Area by Gym	Picnic tables have a non-compliant 25.75' (654 mm) knee clearance and non-compliant clear floor space provided.	§902.2	Provide seating with a corresponding 30' by 48' (762 mm by 1219 mm) clear floor space, 27' (685 mm) min. bottom knee clearance above the finished floor, that is 30' (762 mm) min. wide and has a 17' (430 mm) horizontal projection.	С	\$0.00
Dept of Public Health and Behavioral Health	Oak Hill Child, Adolescent Center Gymnasium	2805 Metopolitan Pkwy SW Atlanta, GA 30315	Outdoor Seating Area by Gym	There are no accessible tables provided.	§902.3	Replace tables and/or counter to provide 5% or at least one accessible table or counter mounted between 28' (710 mm) min. and 34' (865 mm) max. above the finished floor or ground, with a corresponding 30' by 48' (762 mm by 1219 mm) clear floor space, 27' (685 mm) min. bottom knee clearance above the finished floor, that is 30' (762 mm) min. wide and has a 17' (430 mm) horizontal projection.	С	\$452.12